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APL — all documents behind this target sheet pertain to the original application
submitted by the Applicant.

REVIEW - all documents behind this target sheet pertain to those documents
submitted to and from staff as part of the project review.

PBM1 — all documents behind this target sheet are any Planning Board memos
with attachments that went to the Board.

PBR1 - all documents behind this target sheet are any Planning Board reports with
attachments that went to the Board.

CC1 - all documents behind this target sheet are any City Council memos/reportnsw o

that went to the City Council.

DRC1 - all documents behind this target sheet are those pertaining to the post
review of the project by the Development Review Coordinator.

MISC1. - all documents behind this target sheet are those that may not be
included in any of the categories above.
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Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life www.portlandmaine, gov

Planning & Urban Development Department
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director

Planning Division
Alexander Jaegerman, Director

November 10, 2009

Henry Dunn

Maine Medical Center

22 Bramhall Street

Portland ME 04102

RE: 261-269 Valley Street (former site of Eagles Club)
Accessory 10 space Parking Lot

CBL: : 065 - H- 009 -001

Application ID: 09-79900010 (HTE)

Dear Mr Dunn;

On November 10, 2009, the Portland Planning Authority approved a minor site plan for paving and
landscaping to create a 10 space parking lot on the site of 261-269 Valley Street (former site of Eagles
Club) as an accessory use to the building at 48-52 Gilman Street. The approval is based on the
submissions made on behalf of Maine Medical Center and as shown on the approved plans (Sheet 2
KeV b and >Neet 5 Kev I3) prepared by Sebago Lechnics and dated 11/3/2009 with the following

conditions:

I That this parking lot shall not be divided off as a separate parking lot from the
principal medical building lot known as 42-58 Gilman Street; and

ii. That the relocated/new tip downs at the access shall be of granite material and the
curb on both sides of the driveway cut shall be symmetrical; the granite “bug” shown
on Sheet 2 (Rev B) shall not be installed; and

iii. That the thickness of the base and finish asphalt pavement to be placed in front of the
curb shall be in accordance with the specifications set out in the comments from
Public Services (David Margolis-Pineo) dated November 10, 2009; and

iv. That a permit through Inspection Services is required for construction of the lot.

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the approved
site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals:

1. The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the site plan and the written submission
of the applicant. Modification of any approved site plan or alteration of a parcel which was the
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subject of site plan approval after May 20, 1974, shall require the priot approval of a revised site
plan by the Planning Board or the planning authority pursuant to the terms of this article. Any
such parcel lawfully altered prior to the enactment date of these revisions shall not be further
altered without approval as provided herein. Modification or alteration shall mean and include
any deviations from the approved site plan including, but not limited to, topography, vegetation
and impervious surfaces shown on the site plan. No action, other than an amendment approved by
the planning authority or Planning Board, and field changes approved by the Public Services

authority as provided herein, by any authority or department shall authorize any such
modification or alteration.

2. The above approvals do not constitute approval of building plans, which must be reviewed and
approved by the City of Portland’s Inspection Division.

3. Final sets of plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or DVD, in
AutoCAD format (*,dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater.

4. A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee payment of
2.0% of the guarantee amount and seven (7) final sets of plans must be submitted to and approved
by the Planning Division and Public Services Dept. prior to the release of a building permit or
certificate of occupancy for site plans. If you need to make any modifications to the approved
plans, you must submit a revised subdivision or site plan application for staff review and
approval.

5. The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has
commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing by
the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received before the expiration
date.

6. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted before the
performance guarantee will be released.

7. Prior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Service's representative and owner to review
the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the site/building
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representatives. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange a mutually agreeable time for
the pre-construction meeting.

o

8. If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and driveway
construction, a street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact Carol Merritt at
874-8300, ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland are eligible.)

The Development Review Coordinator must be notified five (5) working days prior to date required for
final site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the Planning Division at
874-8632. Please make allowances for completion of site plan requirements determined to be incomplete
or defective during the inspection. This is essential as all site plan requirements must be completed and
approved by the Development Review Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
Please schedule any property closing with these requirements in mind.

If there are any questions, please contact Jean Fraser at 874- 8§728.

Sincerely,

Alexander Jaegerma
Planning Division Director

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Valley 261-269 MMC-EaglesLot\Correspondence with applicant\SentApproval letter 261 Valley 11.10.2009. doc 2 0of3



Attachments:

1. Comments of Public Services (David Margolis-Pineo) dated November 10, 2009

2. Performance Guarantee Packet

Electronic Distribution:

Penny St. Louis Liitell, Director of Planning and Urban Development
Alexander Jaegerman, Planning Division Director
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager
Jean Fraser, Planner

Philip DiPterro, Development Review Coordinator
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

Tammy Munson, Inspections Division Director
Gayle Guertin, Inspections Division

Lisa Danforth, Inspections Division

Lannie Dobson, Inspections Division

Michael Bohinsky, Public Services Director

Kathi Earley, Public Services

Bill Clark, Public Services

David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer
Todd Merkle, Public Services

Greg Vining, Public Services

John Low, Public Services

Jane Ward, Public Services

Keith Gautreau, Fire

Jeff Tarling, City Arborist

Tom Errico, Wilbur Smith Consulting Engineers
Pan Goyette, Woodard & Curran

Assessor's Office

Approval Letter File

Hard Copy: Project File
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2. ALL PLANT MATERIAL EHALL BE FREE FROM INSECTS AND DISEASE,

4. ALL PLANTING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTABLE
HORTICULTURAL FRACTICES. THIS 12 TO INCLUDE PROPER PLANTING Mix,
ANT BED AND TREE PIT PREFPARATION, PRINING, STAKING OR GUTING,
WRAPPING, SFRATING, FERTILIZATION, FLANTING AND ADECGUATE
TMAINTENANCE UNTIL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OUNER.

5. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD COF ONE TEAR BT
THE CONTRACTOR AND A PERIOD OF TWO TEARS THEREAFTER
OUNER FROM DATE OF NSTALLATION. DURING THE CNE

OBTAIN FINAL ACCEFTANCE FROM THE OWNER.

%, ALL GRASS, OTHER VEGETATION AND DEBRIS S8HALL BE REMOVED FrRoM
ALL PLANTING AREAS PRIOR TO PLANTING.

1. EXISTING TREES TO BE PRESERVED WILL BE PROTE! DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE THE RESFONSIBILITY d‘ THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.

8. THE LANDECAPE CONTRACTOR 18 ADVISED CF THE PRESENCE OF THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SHALL VERIFT THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION
OF SAME PEFORE COMMENCING AND DIGGING OFERATIGNS. THE LANDSCAFE
TRACTQ‘R SHALL REPLACE OR REPAIR UTILITIES, PAVING, WALKS,
CURBING, ETC. DAMAGED IN FERFORMANCE OF THIS JOB AT NO ADDITIONAL
cOosT To THE CUNER.

2. ALL SHRUB BEDS 8HALL BE MULCHED WITH 3* CLEAN SHREDDED DARK
BROUN BARK MULCH.

2. THE CONTRACTOR BHALL FROVIDE 4" LOAM FOR ALL AREAE TO BE
SODDED OF BEEDED. FLANTING AREAS EHALL RECEIVE 2" ROLLED
THICKNESS CF LOAM. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
SUBGRADE PREPARATION WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FRIOR TO
PLACING LOAM.

I ANT DEVIATION FROM THE LANDSCAPE FLAN, INCLUDING PLANT LOGATION,
SELECTION, SIZE, auarrrm‘ OR CONDITION SHALL BE REVIEUED AND
APPROVED E CUNER AND LANDSCA] ITECT (AND MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITT, IF APFL\(:ABLE) FRIOR TO INGTALLATION ON &ITE.

2. UHERE INDICATED ON FLAN, FLANTING SOIL MIXTUSE FoR FERENNIAL AND

FARTS 5f PEAT 5, AND ONE PART HORTICULTURAL FEPJ.ITE BY
VOLUME. F'EAT HMoss HAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH WELL-ROTTED
EEHIDRA MANURE OR COMPOST. RO’TOTIJ.LBEDBTDADEF’ HCF 8
IcHI

INSTALL 4* STAINLESS STEEL SLEEVE
PRI METER

/

‘ | | | I | | |‘—l—l—1L IMPERIAL *B" GUARDRAIL

BT MASTER HALCO Co.
(l-80@-229-865)

48" HinL

NOTE: ALL SURFACES SHALL

BE FRIMED AND FAINTED

TWo COATS BLACK,
EFOXT-BASED PAINT.

- o0/

P
HAx

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO BUPPLY
SHOP DRAWING

48" HIN.

1 peplaEER |

SONOTUBE

EDESTRIAN GUARDRAIL

NOT TC SCALE

TN | D,

? IMPERIAL "B GUARDRAIL
BY MASTER HALCO Co.
(-eo@-273-56(15)

48" TYP.

NOTEs ALl SURFACES SHALL

EPOXY-BASED PAINT.

-TOP OF RETAINING WALL

/“/“’

L SIMILAR LA

HOLE IN TOP CF RETAINNG
FILL WITH NoN-8HRINK GROUT

wAaLL
NOTE: CONTRACTOR TG SUFFLY
SHOF DRAUING

PEDESTRIAN GUARDRAIL ON

TOF OF RETAINING WALL

NOT To SCALE

et (,c\.r\é

i K)\,M/u )\,

DRILL 174" WEEP HOLE AT TOF OF WALL

CITY SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL
CITY SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL

STATUS:

11/3/09
8115108
DATE:

WTC
WTC
BY:

B
A
REV:
THIS PLAN SHALL NOT 8E MODIFIED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM SEBAGO TEGHNICS, INC. ANY ALTERATIONS,
AUTHORIZED OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE AT THE USER'S SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY TO SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.
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Sebago Tecinics

En,

Cna Chabot Street
‘Westbrook, Ma 04098-1339
Tel (207) BSG-0277

01046

MAINE MEDICAL CENTER

22 BRAMHALL STREET

EAGLES CLUB LOT
ASTREET & VALLEY STREET

PORTLAND, MAINE

FOR:
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101

DETAILS

OF:
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Development Review Application
PORTLAND, MAINE
Department of Planning and Urban Development,
Planning Division and Planning Board

PROJECT NAME: e ive REA G Vo= “éx‘fL—m

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS:
2 bl-2C8 Unvgy STRe=T:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Re=_pPhvE ?-Pn'?.\f—lNC:PvQE‘_ALENQﬂN(b AT PROVIWSEL

L OMA AN SESENS N REQUIZESS (N cONSI\TION A o
ALRES WMENMNT WO THE. LAMOUT AL At EIS .

CHART/BLOCK/LOT:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

I o more T e comiR re R
Address: MK“\E m'a_b .C.Ei\ﬁ%;l * Address: Qﬁﬁ.ﬁ;ﬂﬁﬁ'ﬁ\:%
22 BRAMMALLST. PORTLAND mE-
Zip Code: Zip Code: _(OX\QO &
Work #: 207 ~662.-C 193 Work#:  bll-®06S (ROR 4D Uﬁ";—i)
X cag WS K caw
Fax #: Fax #:
_1‘10H]_L'12 - - _HOFI]_EI - - B - N - N

E-mail: WNN'\“Q W\W\C- m&- E-mail:

BILLING ADDRESS
Name:

e SR RECEIVED

/
Zip: ~ -; SEP - 8 2009
Work #:
_ City of Portland
Cell #: — Planning Division
Fax #: -
Home:

E-mail:

~As applicable, please include additional contact information on the next page~

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development - Portlond City Hall = 389 Congress St - Portland. ME 04101 — ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 -5-



AGENT/BEPRESENTATIVE

Blyae

Addeess:

Zip Code:
Waorl #:
el e

Floma:

Pi-rnaih

ARCHHTECT

Pamr
Address:

Zip Code:
Worl #
Fax #:
Home:

Fomaal:

Fropi, of

EMGINERT

Name: WlL.LC,@;Wﬂ"V %&MOWWQ&
address: L B CYEARDT ST,

Zip Code: _COA0OAS
Work #: m -@2 _?”?w

Home:

Femail

CONSULTANT

e

Address:

Zip Code:
Waork #:
Coll #:
Fuax #:

Hone:

E-vnail

Fiome:

E-wmsil

oo sl 11

bt Dhevabopment

artbarid 4 Fadl

AniiCaners

Zip Coder . 5
Cell #:
Fax #:

Home:

ook

s SE- Pepbaadl MEb a3 T0] o 20 R TLRTI ar HELRT Y <t



PROJECT DATA

The fellowing informarian s required where applicable, 1o order complete the application

Tl Site Aeca SR T |

Proposed Dol Disaadred Aoea of e e ERIER
(if the proposed disturbance is greater thun one scre, then the applicant shalf apply for u Maine Consuuction
General Permit (MCGE) with DEP and o Siorprwater Management Fermin, Chaprer 560, with the Cier of Portdandj

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA

Proposed Foial Paved

i \wt!i‘—v" ol lmﬂvr‘r\'l"ma Ared

%1

i‘,‘!)'.)h(d mLPl.J_'* ST Y Lhr:

BUELDENG "%_Rhﬁx

iy Buﬂ Lm

é"['ﬂp('.l“-t“‘1 i"uiid; an E coarprint Ny chinge 4

B, sy O
Faisng Tond Budding Floo: e ,,,,,w, \\;T e S ET
l'lfﬁpﬂ\LJ [otal i:mhlmg Floory Area i, f1

Proposed Lﬂml(hu;_{ Hoar Area Mot Change / A \ sy L
mow Buiding T URDIUSS A
ZONING

s

Propasad, tfappheable
LAND USE
Flsnayg ’k-gn \&
Proposed

RESIDEMNTIAL IF APPLICARLE
Proposed Number of AfTordable Houosing Unses

s 1y e Plemiedisised /

R \um] T HLsMc rergal L nits ﬁ_m s W

subadivision, T-mpmml \*ll[‘ﬂ]'ul‘i o s /
PARKING SPACES

ssiang mowonher of Purkomgs Spaces

Pranased Sumber of Besidonsd

Prapo Moumber of Packin

Numbwr ol Handicapped Pavking Spaces .

|

Proposed Dol Parking Spaces

BUCYULE PARBING SPACES
Fiststing Number of Bovele Parking Spaces

Pmpoved ‘\’nmhcr of Bicveke Parking Spaces ,,,,,,,‘\3, 1 L W—
Tl B v cle / e
%‘Z S ‘wO -

Please check all reviews that apply o the propoesed developmuni

Drosion Boview ——— Siormesrcr ki

Flood Plain Review

Trathic Movemeny

Fisroric Preservanon i 7 o Varmnee i
31 . e Fhstone Disivics Tandmark R
13 303 Boreen Revies R A Sire Parhing
shovchand i Mulu-Uasulby Dwelhng
\i - Locannn Aot bocal Beview ) B3 Podesran Aciviy Review
Smgle Famile Dhwelling Cliaage of Lise ; -
2T .smﬂy Dwellwe,
Dot of Plomsiee and Urban Develaprment -~ Portland Oy Haly - 389 Co Seo- Porthusd, MOS0 - ply a2 I ardT4-ETH) -7
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City of Portland

Development Review Application
Planning Division Transmittal form

Application Number:

Project Name:
Address:

Project Description:

Zoning:

Other Reviews Required:

Review Type:

Henry Dunn
¢/o Maine Medical Center

Portland Me 04102

Distribution List:

09-79900010 Application Date:  9/08/09

MMC PARKING AREA
261 Valley St CBL: 065 - H-009-001

Valley Street - 261-269; Mmec Parking Area; Henry Dunn

C41 (CONDITIONAL R6/B2)

MINOR SITE PLAN

Canc. C’; Z4. OQ

| IXIPlanner

Jean Fraser | XCitv Arhorist [ Teff Tarling

X]ZoningAdministrator | Marge Schmuckal >]Design Review Alex Jaegerman
DX Traffic Tom Errico D{Corporation Counsel | Danielle West-Chuhta
>Inspections Tammy Munson | [X]Sanitary Sewer John Emerson
X]Fire Department Keith Gautreau [X|Stormwater Dan Goyette
D]Parking John Peverada DHistoric Preservation | Deb Andrews
Engineering David Margolis- | [_|Qutside Agency
Pineo
XIDRC Coordinator Phil DiPierro
Preliminary Comments needed by:  September 30th

Final Comments needed by:

N




APPLICATION FEE:

Cheek all reviews that apply, Paviment may be made in cash or check to the Ciry of Pordand.

I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
i
i

Mujor Development (more than 10,800 «q fr} Plan Amendinents

; - Paemiis Sl oy
Diwder 5 5 ]E.lul}il.\__-‘ Stat] Hevwew o

I ey, £

EOLLG 56 PMlanrng Board Hevgs

Subdivigion

T Gaet Meview (51 00000 3]as

aplicaldde upplication fee]

inar Slhykﬁ; Hevicwr {}111{'( Reviews
! rhan BT 2y (r 540000

Stre Lacauon of Doy

WHer-the- G Revew (L0000 plus s iy posicenued

appheabic appliceton (o

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION SUBMISSION

Submissions shall include seven (7Y packets with folded pluns conraining the following materials:

b sSeven 7 full aize sitc
Applcauon for
Clover lerrer suiing the aavure of tho projec
Al Wrmren Subhials S

)

¢ plans shat st e folded,

o that iz complered and ﬂuud

14520 2 !l‘L'u"EiiE'fj evidenoe of gpht, nrle anad aireresy,

i

repisiered ind survevor g seale notess than nne imch

1oy FTHT ey

. Plans and maps based upon the boandary survey and contuming the informaton Tound i the witached sonple
p} 1 checkist,
E Copy of the chocklisr comploied for ibe prapasat lisung the marersal contuned i the submsied spplicanon.

(RN RUESE e |

ISR i T R SN Y R e S

Refer to the upplication checklist {page %) fora dcmxi = bist of submicad requirements.

[HSEATE

development revicws progess ond reguteoness e owlined m the Fand L‘-w‘r‘ de (Claprer )4, which mciudes the

aned’s Tang Use Clode ssoon the Ui's
i

Suhwiivision Chrdinance (Secron 1447 and the Sie Plan Ordmance fSeoioa 137800 1

el e worihu Copies ol the ardoances sy be puechased ihr'f.mg Bothe Phamng Desion

T hereby cernily dust Fam he Chner of recond of the named prLpery. o ih at the owner ef wecord auiborizes the propased work

and e 1 lerve been auihovized fre e onvner mo e 1his ) 19y A% s whonzed ent § spree o confonm o all
appheable lrws of s urisdicton e addsion, 57 peront fori wn cracrtbed in khii :.lppln::m::m is pssued, T oerndy thal the

have the authoriy o enter sl areas covered

Planaig Aurhoriry and

wle Fnforcement’s anthonzed represeniaiive sl

azonable howr to Gitoroe the proTsinns of the codes applicable 1o bl permie,

This application is for site review only; 4 Performanege Guarantee, Inspection Fee, Building Permit Applicaton and
ssscclaied f?-:s will b required prior 0 construcon,

‘f (>

prlicdni é‘

Dot of Plommia and Lirkan Davelnprant - Fortlad i Tall

Diate:

- Parland, A 0207 - ph E207)074




Site Plan Checllist

Pordand, Maine
Deparmment of Plancing and Urban Devel

tanniage Board

prei, Planmng Division and P

W
FPR\Zm o AR @\ BN L <re=er

Project Nume, Address of Project Applicarion Number
{The form is (o be completed by the Apphicant or Designated Representauve]

Check Submined Hequired [onformation Section [4-323 (b}

Applicant  Seaff

R e ana mrdard ia l-Jl‘:(!.n’} PR SR .:in‘l;"«.:d i SOOI, Gl od

aenle oF new than [ o o B0 ver and wcloding:
_tf S Seme amad wddioes of appbcant and sanwe nf pregiosed devaepaiem i

Seae and ot

e

[RIRY prinn ol i sl w

Tl fand va of sl

/ T ey e LRI SIRRVEY 2con el o o

[ [ pes . [

o Plans based on o Z
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BT

—MO =S © Looution, srounsd con and prade chevadons of hatideng wsd rrhor straciores estsunum c
[roposcd, clevaron des w0

_._____._/ S S cmien al i
summary of appheabic dimensionad saandinds TCeamnl gmge 1ol packes
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Npes © b unlies

Nbﬂa.;'mm N et

|

PGS g W
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sustinge the st and @ o &

TEOITREREY v
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i .
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Trisiing aneas o lre e

Ppeseraniieny mess e i e \'.“'ﬂf-‘il'ﬁ'\'t‘d i

© Ereinils o phinng sod preservation speciicanios h
Paowatioet and divvensions o sl fenaing 2l sorcoing i
Focation and sy of ouidone Baliting svstens 1
3 3

Wrliren s nnts Lo mclude <

seription ol proposed e o Lo focated v ee

Chaanniey aid e of resdenizd I
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C otk oy
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Example of Zoning Summary

L Propern i lecated o the 16 Zeone Cdoderate Tmpacs Industinal)
> Paicel Aore [ {

Hegulavons

S Taot Area NN

M Bireet

froninge L1

b Feorr Yard fe. Bl

0. Buddise

metback

M made Yand fr. Bulding,

(Y

i1, 3 fL

1 spaee

Pordand Fire Department Cheeklist

5 separate dranangls] shall e provided e die Ponland Fire Depariment for ol ste plio reviews whicls shall mciode

]
P, iiL!\'.l [T

dephono vumber of appheant.

er of archiiea

an srmcrres [NEPA and 1RO chassfioazion]

e ;}da.}l'{:-‘%,‘

phe num

4. Seprare Tuotage of all srucires fom] and per sior

b2 evaim of all sirncnnes

s i"':'!':i‘l()}EL‘Ll Free: neatectn of ol struciures

- Iivdin loconons

A Whter mamnds] size and locaton

B MAecess o oany e deparment conpecrions

il Avcess o all steugtuees fmin, 2 sides]

it A ocadde summan shall be nelsded referencing NEP X T and alt fire seprvrent. Techmond standands.
il Prhewstons shedl e sized 1o 09 an 517 5 237 sireteher wovd 1wo personnel.

E3 Seme sirucnires aav segiire Fiee flows wamg annes Fool NEPA

Addigonal Submission for Subdivisions:

Sueet MNames and Street Numbernng for Proposed Subdavisions

Notice to Developers of Mew Subdivisions

Pifectve banoare 1, 148

'

4 othe Ciy

Portand regueses thar developers of new sobdivisions submis nforomnon regarding the

ot af e name of snr mew stre

(5 coeated widdn the Tty Tnies, This informanon shall lve subwnstried fo the Pia

Oinvison witls all enbier redaed apphicaion materkls and shall inchude nformeion roparding the person or sulject for whieh all

Aew siresls are beng named, In the case afa person, the Bl nwme shoualld b submnred, as well v their vocauon, rehanonship

vy the developer ur the avea, or other pevinen mlromanion

Sreeet Mambering Assignmonis

The assgniment of official sieeet addvesses 15 the sole responsibiling of ihe Deps

ment of Public Services, These assipriments

ceoed i

sl of gadelines and are de

e fromy submitred sne plios wheaover aossible. For Unhanced

-1 nurposes, thes
necd 1o be 5

ACTUINE A5 e ansd, d

pending o size and sire layour, the creaton of new street mamies. misy be regure

Dyespiie addeesses Iised on such things as the check sheet for sie plan ap

p!'l_!\';il_ hotdine s

3

Lervices for vaour ool addee

i pogquested you contact the Depamimens ol Pubihc - Please eaoll, sl Ravoor, Gls

srsever ol 0Ty BT R R0,

Drepr. of Pranning aned Lirbany Developnient -~ Port:

- Portband, MT

(e Tl - D T0Y - ph 2078073800 o 5T AT -1




CITY OF PORTLAND WASTEWATER CAPACITY APPLICATION

Preparimont of Public Services, rdr. Prank J. Braoce
55 Parthad Streel,

Portland, Mame 04101-2991

Tate: q ! Zaﬁ}

t

Senior Bngineeriag
Phone 5 (2077 5
ax #: (207 ‘\ J4-RESZ
Fomail: Bbipor Ll;ma FRRENE. ROV

chrician,

1. Please. submit Utility, Site. and Locus Plans,

261 - 264 Vv B STREET. e
i serig pleese costeel Leafie Kayoor eithee ap TIG-8340, ge al Chart Biock Lo NMwmber:
AR g ..ﬂ{';;.c.’ IR T
Pmpusmi Lige: WE&\I\QG k’REA e
Previeus Use PRCANG ACEA - Commcruial
Existing Santmry Flows: MO AKE. G
Existing Process Flows: MM E PR

Deseription und location o Civy sewer, al propased building

S Aadre

v
i

fadusenial revmplow o 4 betous
Covernmenal

=

Heswdential
Oyther fspecife

Site Calecory

sewer faeral conmechion

Cloarty, indivare the proposed conneciion, on ihe submiited plans

I, Please, Submit Domestic Wastewater Design Flowy Caleulations.
Estimmited Domestic Wastewater Flow Generated: R

¥

Peaking Facter” Peak Times;

Specify the sowrce of design guidelines: (ie "Heandhook of Subswifioce Wastewaier Disposal in Matwe " __ " Plunbers asd
Pipe Frrevs Cafowlation Mannad 7 Poridand Water Dismvict Records, __ Cxher fspecify)

Noter Please submii calculations showing the derivation of yvouy desipn Rows, either on the Tollowing page. in the space
provided, or atiachied. as g separate sheet,

3 }:{ﬁﬁfix Submit Contact Information.
Orwper Developer 2ame: C
Ldamenid dosnlomen A dd e e =p 2 TR =

, BTl Al M
Phone: 2O~ E.87 ~79%7 o Fae Sl TSR H‘@dMMC C??.';(,-
Engincenng Consultant Name: ST EAGO TEL s _
Preincernng Consuhant Address: | € H‘m7§l ﬁ)ﬁ OX 1 g}ﬁ WE—_Q’}SBO& G 098
Thone: _&S@ 5277 Fax: _ E-mai!l: WCQ“.‘.’WM P EERACOTELHAN ¢S5
ity Planner’s Name: -P(LE)K. AA.%EQ M?\-M____.__.____,,m_‘.. Phone: oo™ = 87&“8-?;2-% - Com,

PERNY LLTEL-

Mote: Consultants and Developers should allow +/- 15 days, for capacity status, prioy
to Planning Board Review,

4. Please, Submit Industrial Process Wastewater Flow Calculations

Perimared hodusirial Process Wasiowater Flows Generated: \) GrD
- - . P T ST o
Lt vou currenily hold Federal ov Swae discharge permils? Yes _ No .

55 wastewaler fermeed Cates

rical under CFR 407 Yes “a

;’t. rho proce

AR Li“\qud Industnial Code (S1C): ¢S oshin o e tassirser i

stor Peak Process Times:

Prept. of Plonning and 1 idbon Develapmens - Parsland iy Hall - 389 Conpyess Se - Porttand, ME 0T -~ pl 20T 748721 or 8746719 Sl



Hote: On the submitied plans, please show the locations, where the butlding's sanitary, and precess water sewer laterabs,
cxit the facility, where they enter the eifv's sewer. the fecafion of any control manholes, wet wells, or other acceys poinis,
and the locations of any filiers, strakners, oy grease lraps,

Motes, Corsmsents, or € alenlations:

1 .
1
. H
i
i I
! !
i
1
i
I
|
I
|

o 7

Drept e Plannivg and Diben Devciopment - Panland Oy Hall - 389 Congress 51 - Pordand, MEG3TH - phi 207 17087







Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life waw.portlandmaine gov

Planning & Urban Development Department
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director

September 8, 2009

GENERAL RECEIPT

Received from: Maine Medical Center
Minor Site Plan Review Fee 5400.00
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WARRANTY DEED

That, MMC Realty Corp., a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Maine and having a mailing address of 22 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine 04102-3175,

FOR CONSIDERATION PAID, GRANTS TO

Maine Medical Center, a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State
of Maine and having a mailing address of 22 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine 04102-3173,

_ WITH WARRANTY COVENANTS, the land situated in Portland, Cumberland County, Maine,
as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. = 7

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, MMC REALTY CORP. has caused this instroment to be sealed with
its corporate seal and signed in its corporate name by John E. Heye, its Treasurer, thereunto duly
authorized, this first day of the month of November, 1997.

P i d ; ﬁ i :
A T a MIC REALTY CORP. . gﬁ“h

/ - =
WHNESS _,J E H ‘?ﬁaasurer
o
STATE OF MAINE
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss NOVEMBER 1, 1997

Then personally appeared the above-named John E. Heye, Treasurer, and acknowledged the
foregoing instrurnent to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of
said corporation, before me

o

ZAL

Db LS. 10imdler

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: |0 )1(9 i(jz

HAUSERS\LEGAL\SHAREMREALESTA\DEEDWARR.FRM
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Exhibit A
to
Warranty Deed from MMC Realty Corp. to Maine Medical Center

Certain Iots or parcels of fand in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, with any
buildings thereen, bounded and described as follows:

261 - 269 Valley Street

A certain ot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated in Portland and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North side of A Street, Portland, Maine, said point being the intersection of
said North side line of A Street with the East side line of B Street, the name of which was changed 1o
Valley Street in 1939; thence Northerly and making an included angle of Eighty-two (82) degrees Fifty-
nine (59) minutes with the East direction of said North side line of A Street a distance of Two hundred
eighty-five (285) feet, more or less, to a point in the South side line of Congress Street, said point being
thirty-five (35) feet East along said South side line of Congress Street from its intersection with the East

- side line of Valley Street-as now laid -out and accepted; thence East along said South line of “Congress 7

Street and making an included angle of Ninety-four (94) degrees 49", a distance of fifty-five (45) feet, more
or less, to a point in the division line between the lot of land of the Grantor under description and land now
or formerly of one Charles F. Jones; thence South along the said division line between land of the Grantor
and land now or formeriy of Charles F. Jones and land now or formerly of Charles C. Plummer, Ellsworth
W. Stuart, Charles F. fose, Maris M. and Charles F. Jose , Trustees, Maris M. and Charles F. Jose,
Trustees, and Charles F. Jose a distance of 281.17 feet, more or less, to a point in the North side line of A
Street; thence West and making an included angle of 89 degrees 57 and along the North side line of A
Street a distance of Eighty (80) feet more or less to the point of beginning, containing 17,570 square feet,
more or less.

Excepting therefrom a portion bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginmng at a point on the East side line of said Valley Street One Hundred Fifty (150) feet South from
the intersection of said East side line of Valley Street with the South side line of Congress Street, thence
North by said East line of Valley Street One Hundred Fifty (150) feet to the South side line of Congress
Street; thence East along said South side line of Congress Street making an included angle of 94 degrees
49', a distance of Forty-five (45) feet more or less, to a point in the division line between the lot of land
under description and land now or formerly of one Charles F. Jones; thence South along the said division
tine between the fand under description and the land of said Charles F. Jones and others One Hundred Fifty
(150} feet, to a point; thence West 63.48 feet, to the point of beginning.

The above described property sometimes is referred to as The Eagles Club.
42 - 46 Gilman Street
A certain fot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on the northwesterly corner of Gilman

and A Streets in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, and bounded and described
as follows:



Beginning at the intersection of the westerly side of said Gilman Street with the northerly side of said A
Street, and running thence northerly on said Gilman Street, sixty-nine and five one-hundredihs {(69.05) feet
to land formerly of S.H. Jose; thence westerly by said S.H. Jose land, seventy and forty-two one-hundredths
(70.42) feet to a stake; thence southerly and parallel with said Gilman Street seventy and forty-seven one-
hundredths (70.47) feet to A Street; thence easterly by said A Street, seventy and forty-one one-hundredths
(70.41) feet to the place of beginning.

The above described property sometimes is referred to as The Gilman Office Building Parking Lot.

268 - 770 Valiev Street

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on the westerly side of Valley Street,
formerly called B Street, in said Portland, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on said westerly side line of Valley Street at a point distance one hundred thirty six
(136) feet northerly from the intersection of the westerly side of Valley Street and the northerly side of A
Street; thence running southerly by said westerly side of Valley Street seventy-one (71} feet to a point;

- thence running westerly-sixty-(60) feet to land now or formerly of George W. Billings and Catherine A, -

Reed, at a point which is distant sixty-five (65) feet northerly from the northerly side line of A Street;
thence running northerly by said Billings and Reed land sixty-four and seventy-six hundredths (64.76) feet
to land formerly of William G. Davis and continuing northerly by said Davis land six and forty-three
hundredths (6.43) feet; thence easterly approximately fifty-seven (57) feet to the point of beginning.

The above described property sometimes is referred to as & vacant lot.
Subject to the following:
1. Taking of Valley Street as referenced in the deed from the City of Portland to the Unity Company

dated October 20, 1937 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1527, Page
F18 (261-260 Valley Streat) .

To have and to hold the aforegranted and bargained premises, with all the privileges and appurtenances
thereof, to the said MMC REALTY CORP., its successors and assigns, to them and their use and behoof
forever.

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises conveyed to MMC Realty
Corp. by Casco Aerie, No. 565, Fraternal Order of Eagles, a/k/a Casco Aerie Fraternal Order of Eagles
#565, a/k/a Fraternal Order of Eagles Casco Aerie No. 565 by deed dated November 21, 1990, and
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 9392, Page 344.
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KNOW ALL MEN 3Y THESE PRESENTS, That CI\SCO%AERIE, NO. 565,
FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES, a/lkk/a CASCO ARRIE FRHTERNAL ORDER OF
EAGLES #5565, a/k/a FRATERNAL ORDPER OF BAGLES CASCO ALRIE NO. 565,

a Maine corporation with a mailing address of 263 Valley Street,
Portland, Maine 04112, and having a place of business at Portland,
in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine,  in consideration
of $1.00 and othar valuable consideration paid by MMC REALTY CORP.,
2 Maine corporation, whose mailing address is 22 Bramhall Street,
Portiand, Maine 04102, the receipt whereof 1L does hereby acknowledge,
does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convéy unto the said
MMC REALTY CORP., its successors and assigns forever, certain lots
or parcels of land in the City of Portland, Cou@ty of Cumberland,
State of Maine, with any buildinags thereon, bounded and described
as Follows: :

261-269 Valley Street

A certain lot or parcel of iand with the buildings thereon,
situated in Portland and described as follows;:

Beginning at a point on the North side of A Street, Portland,
Maine, said point being the intersection of said North side line
of A Street with the East side line of B Street, the name of which
was changed to Valley Street in 1939; thence Nertherly and making
an included angle of EBighty-two (82) degrees Fifty-nine {59) minutes
with the East direction of said Nerth side line of A Street a dis-
tance of Two hundred eighty-five (285} feet, more or less, to a
point in the South side line of Congress Street, said point being
Lhirty-five {35) feet Bast along said South side line of Congress
Street from its intersection with the Fast side line of valley
Street as now laid oul and accepted; thence East along said South
line of Congress Street and making an included iangle of Ninety-four
(94) degrees 49', a distance of forty-five (45) feet, more or less,
to a peint in the division line between the lot of 1and of the
Grantor under description and land naw or formerly of one Charles
F. Jones; thence South along the said divisioeniline bhetween land
of the Grantor and land now or formerly of Charles F. Jones and
land now or formerly of Charles €. Plummer, Ellsworth W. Stuart,
Charles F. Jose, Maris M, and Charleg F. Jose, Trustees, and Charles
F. Jose a distance of 281.17 feet, more or less, to a poiot in
the North side line of A Street; thence West and making an included
angle of 8% degrees 57' and along the North ste line of A Street

Aodistanee of Bilahte (801 feol more or less to: ‘the_ poink of heginning

conta1n1n§ 17,570 square feet, more or less.

Excepting therefrom a portion bounded and described as follows,
to wit; i

RBeginning at a peint on the East side llne of said Valley
Street One Hundred Fifiiy {150) feel South from the intersection
of sald East side line of Valley Street with the South side line
of Congress Street, thence North by said Bast line of Valley Street
One Hundred Fifty (150) feet to the South side line of Congress
Street: thence East along said South side line; of Congress Street
making an included angle of %4 degrees 49', a distance of Forty-five
(45} feet more or less, to a point in the division line between
the lot of land under description and land now or formerly of one
Ccharles F. Jeocnes; thence Scuth along the said ﬂivision line between
the land under description and the land of said Charles F. Jones
and others One Hundred Fifty (150} feet, to a point; thence West
63.48 feet, to the peint of beginning. :

42 - 46 Gilman Sltreet

A certain lobt or parcel of land with the thuildings thereon
sitvated on the northwesterly corner of Gilman and A Streets in
the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, and
bounded and described as follows: ;



Beginning at the intersection of Lhe westerly side of said
Gilman Street with the northerly side of said A iStreel, and running
thence northerly on said Gilman Street, sixty-nine and five one-
hundredths (69.0%) feet to land Formerly of S.H. Jose; thence westerly
by said S. H. Jose land, seventy and forty-iwo one-hundredths {70¢.42}
feet to a stake: thence southerly and parallel with said Gilman
Street seventy and forty-seven one-hundredths (70.47) feet to A
Street; thence easterly by said A Street, seveniy and forty-one
one-hundredths {70.41) feet to Lhe place of beginning.

268 -~ 270 Valley Strecl

A certain lot or parcel.of land with the béildings thereon
sitwated on the westerly side of Valley Street,:formerly called
B Street, in said Portland, bounded and describéd as follows:

Beginning at a point on sald westerly side!line of Valley
Street at a pcint distance one hundred thirty six {136) feet northerly
from the intersection of the westerly side of valley Street and
the northerly side of A Sltreet; thence running southerly by sald
westerly side of valley 5Street seventy-one {71} feet to a point;
thence runping westerly sixty {60) feelt to land: now or formexrly
of George W. Billings and Catherine A. Reed, at: a point which is
distant sixty-five (65) feet northerly frem the northerly side
iine of A Street; thence running northerly by said Billings and
Reed land sixty-four and sevenly-six hundredths (64.76) feet to
land formerly of William G. Davis and continuing northerly by said
Davie land six and forty-three hundredths (6.43ﬁ feet; thence easterly
approximately fifty-seven (57) feet Lo Tthe point of beginning.

Being the same premises conveyed to the wilhin grantors by
the following deeds: Deaed from Mid-Central Figh Company of Maine
dated January 15, 1963 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 2727, Page 347; Deed from Sebdstiano Pennisi,
et al datad June 25, 1963 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 2759, Page 254; and Deed from fugene S. Martin
dated March 28, 1980 and recorded in cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 4582, Page 291, :

Subjact to the following:

rom

¥ pany : TuEY
and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1527,
Page 318 (261-269 Valley Streel).

To have and Lo hold the aforegranted and bargained premises,
with all the privileges and appurtenances therécf, to the said
MMC REALTY CORP., its successors and assigns, ito them and their
use and behoof forever.

AND the said Grantor Corporation does hersby covenant with
the said Grantee, its sucessors and assigns, that it is lawfully
gseized in Fee of the premises, that they are free of all encum-
brances except as aforesaid, that it has good right to sell and
convey the same to the said Grantee to hold as: aforesaid; and that
it and its successors, shall and will warrant ‘and defend the same
to the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, against
the lawful claims and demands of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said CASCO AERIE, NO. 565, FRATERNAL
ORDER OF EACLES has caused this instrument to be sealed with its
corporate seal and signed in its corporate name by Robert James,
Richard Brichetto, Hilbert Welch, Reginald Conchan and Fred Darling,
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its Trustees thersunto duly authorized, this AQ{Sj: day of

November, A.D. 199C.

P
7’%&&[7/%? ey < 0l

Witness

witness

@M»MQ‘P_ U ,[// ¢ ﬁéﬁw\&_

Witness

ot it

Witness

O//?/)’WD W (ZJ‘%IQUI

Wﬁtnesq

STATE OF MAINE
COUNTY OT CUMBERLAND

CASCO AERIE; NO 565,
FRATERNAL O EAGLE

By:

Rcbert James
Its Trustee

Bylﬁiéﬁ¢fwi&t:;)aéiiuz 1 etof

Richard Brichelto
its Trustee

/7%%, %d{/{ﬂ?’,%// pyZi (/

Ullbert Welch
Its Tru?tee

. I’
By\-’é / {/’%é, - ,,4_.,,

Reginald Conohan
Tts Trustee

F r‘g!( ,/ O{‘L(f/)ﬁ ¢

Fred Darling
Its Trustee

Novembgr 27 . 1960

Then personally appeared the above named Robert James, Richard
Brichetto, Hilbexri Waleh+ Reginald Conchan and Pred—barsling; Trusteas
of said Grantor Corporation as aforesaid, and acknowledged the

foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed in their said
Corporation

capacity, and the free act and deed of sai

Before me,

/. -

~ondaene
torney at Law

@kﬁ?ﬁhﬁﬁl&‘r’%’%l C““'

HOTARY PIHS .
H‘i‘C‘?.WMI SEI0H GHPIRES 218, 1004

Printed Name

IDNR0Y 21 P 3= Sk

LUMithlnaalUUHIY

T
/1ﬂ//
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SEAL
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WARRANTY DEED

That, MMC Realty Corp., a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Maine and having a mailing address of 22 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine 04102-3175,

FOR CONSIDERATION PAID, GRANTS TC

Maine Medical Center, a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State
of Maipe and having a mailing address of 22 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine 04102-3175,

 WITH WARRANTY COVENANTS, the land situated in Portland, Cumberland County, Maine,

as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, MMC REALTY CORP. has caused this instrument to be sealed with
its corporate seal and signed in its corporate name by John E. Heye, its Treasurer, thereunto duly
authorized, this first day of the month of November, 1997.

1

' MMC REALTY CORP. @
/ - Q?E‘q'{
Ly \M} Al %

STATE OF MAINE
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss NOVEMBER 1, 1997

Then personally appeared the above-mamed John E. Heye, Treasurer, and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of
said corporation, before me

SEAL

M(&i L;%.LLD(IJCQSU"

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: [¢@ )!(57 }OZ

HAUSERS\LEGAL\SHARED\REALESTA\DEEDWARR . FRM
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Exhibit A
to
Warranty Deed froro MMC Realty Corp. to Maine Medical Center

Certain lots or parcels of land in the City of Postland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, with any
buildings thereon, bounded and described as follows:

261 - 269 Vallev Street

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated in Portland and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North side of A Street, Portland, Maine, said point being the infersection of
said North side line of A Street with the East side line of B Street, the name of which was changed to
Valley Street in 1939; thence Northerly and making an included angle of Eighty-two (82) degrees Fifty-
nine (59) minutes with the East direction of said North side line of A Street a distance of Two hundred
eighty-five (285) feet, more or less, to a point in the South side line of Congress Street, said point being
thirty-five (35) feet East along said South side line of Congress Street from its intersection with the East

- side line of Valley--Street-as‘nowla‘id"out‘and'accepted;"thence‘E‘ast’al’o’ng said South liti¢ 6f “Congress

Street and making an included angle of Ninety-four (94) degrees 49", a distance of fifty-five (45) feet, more
or less, to a point in the division line between the lot of land of the Grantor under description and land now
or formerly of one Charles F. Jones; thence South along the said division line between land of the Grantor
and land now or formerly of Charles F. Jones and land now or formerly of Charles C. Plurnmer, Ellsworth
W. Stuart, Charles F. Jose, Maris M. and Charles F. Jose , Trustees, Maris M. and Charles F. Jose,
Trustees, and Charles F. Jose a distance of 281.17 feet, more or less, to a point in the North side line of A
Street; thence West and making an included angle of 89 degrees 57 and along the North side line of A
Street a distance of Eighty (80) feet more or less to the point of beginning, Containing 17,570 square feet,
more or less.

Excepting therefrom a portion bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Begmning at a point on the East side Iine of said Valley Street One Hundred Fifty (150) feet South from
the intersection of said East side line of Valley Street with the South side line of Congress Street, thence
North by said East line of Vailey Street One Hundred Fifty (150) feet to the South side line of Congress
Street; thence East along said South side line of Congress Street making an included angle of 94 degrees
49', a distance of Forty-five (45) feet more or less, to a point in the division line between the lot of land
under description and land now or formerly of one Charles F. Jones; thence South along the said division
line between the land under description and the land of said Charles F. Jones and others One Hundred Fifty
(150 feet, to a point; thence West 63.48 feet, to the point of beginning.

The above described property sometimes is referred 10 as The Eagles Club,
42 - 46 Gilman Street
A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on the northwesterly corner of Gilman

and A Streets in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, and bounded and described
as follows:
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Begmning at the intersection of the westerly side of said Gilman Street with the northerly side of said A ;

Street, and running thence northerly on said Gilman Street, sixty-nine and five one-hundredths (69.05) feet e
to land formerly of S.H. Jose; thence westerly by said S.H. Jose land, seventy and forty-two one-hundredths |, ,
(70.42) feet to a stake; thence southerly and parallel with said Gilman Street seventy and forty-seven one- . (fi
hundredths (70.47) feet to A Street; thence easterly by said A Street, seventy and forty-one On;—h‘[_mdredﬂlg b
(70.41) feet to the place of beginning.

The above described property sometimes is referred to as The Gilman Office Building Parking Lot.

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on th westerly sidg of Valley Street, 5\:‘
formerly called B Street, in said Portland, bounded and described as folldws: 0 7 A
Beginning at a point on said westerly side line of Valley Street at a point distance one hundred thirty six ® <
(136} feet northerly from the intersection of the westerly side of Valley Street and the northerly side of A
Street; thence running southerly by said westerly side of Valley Street seventy-one (71) feet to a point;

- thence-running westerly sixty (60) feet to land now-or formerly of George W BiHings and Catherine A~
Reed, at a point whach is distant sixty-five (65) feet northerly from the northerly side line of A Street;
thence running northerly by said Billings and Reed land sixty-four and seventy-six hundredths (64.76) feet

to land formerly of William G. Davis and continuing northerly by said Davis land six and forty-three
hundredths (6.43) feet; thence easterly approximately fifty-seven (57) feet to the point of beginning.

268 - 270 Vallev Street

g

The above described property sometimes is referred to as a vacant lot.
Subject to the following:
1. Taking of Valley Street as referenced in the deed from the City of Portland to the Unity Company

dated October 20, 1937 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1527, Page
318(261-269 Valley Street).

To have and to hold the aforegranted and bargained premises, with all the privileges and appurtenances
thereof, to the said MMC REALTY CORP., its successors and assigns, to them and their use and behoof
forever.

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises conveyed to MMC Realty
Corp. by Casco Aerie, No. 5635, Fraternal Order of Eagles, a/k/a Casco Aerie Fraternal Order of Eagles
#3565, a/k/a Fraternal Order of Eagles Casco Aerie No. 565 by deed dated November 21, 1990, and
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 9392, Page 344.
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KNOW ALL MEN BY TNESE PRESENTS, That C.’\SCO;AERIE, NO. 565,
FRATERRNAL ORDER OF BAGLES, a/fk/a CASCO ALRRIE FRATERNAL ORDER Of
CAGLES #1565, a/k/a FRATERNAL CRDER OF EAGLES CASCO AERIE NO., 565,
a Maine corporation with a mailing address of 265 Valley Slreet,
Portland, Maine (04112, and having a place of business at Poxtland,
in the County of Cumberland and Stale of Maine, (in consideration
of $1.00 and other valuable consideraticon paid by MMC REALTY CORP,
a Maine corporation, whose mailing address is 22 Bramhall Street,
Portliand, Maine 04102, the receipt whereof it d&es hereby acknowledge,
does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said
MMC REALTY CORP., ils suvuccessors and assigns forever, cextain lots
or parcels of land in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland,

State of Maine, with any buildings Lthereon, bouhded and described
as follows:

261-269 Valley Street

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon,
sitvated in Portland and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North side of A Street, Tortland,
Maine, said point being the intersecltion of said North side line
of A Street with the East side line of B Streeti, the name of which
was changed to Valley Street in 1939; thence Northerly and making
an included angle of Bighty-two [DB2) degrees Fifty—nine {59) minutes
with the Bast direction of said North side line of A Streel a dis-
tance of Two hundred eighty-five (285) feet, more or less, to a
point in the South side line of Congress Streeli, said point beirg
thirty-five (35) feet East along said South s:de line of Condgress
Street from its intersection with the Fast side line of Vvalley
Street as now laid oul and accepted; thence East along said South
line of Congress Street and making an included iangle of Ninety-Ffour
(94) degrees 49', a distance of forty-five (45] leel, more or less,
to a point in the divisien line between the lot of land of the
grantor under description and land now or formexly of one Charles
F, Jones; thence South along the said division line between land
of the Grantor and land now or formerly of Charles F. Jones and
land now or formerly of Charles C. Plummer, Ellsworth W. Stuart,
Charles F. Jose, Maris M. and Charles . Jose, (Trustees, and Charles
. Joge a distance of 281.17 feet, more or less, to a point in
the Morth side line of A Street; thence Weslt and making an included
angle of 89 degrees 57' and along the North s]de line of A Streetl

a distance of Fighty {(B80) feel more or less to‘the point of heginning,

containing sguare , more or l1ess.

[

Excepting therefrom a portion bounded and described as follows,

‘to wit;

Beginning at a peint on the Bast side llne of said valley

Street One Hundred Fifty (150) feet South fromi the intersection

of said Bast side line of valley Street with the South side iine

of Congress Street, thence North by said East llne of Valley Street
one Hundred Fifty (150} feet to the South side. line of Congress
street; thence Fast along said South side ]lne:of Congress Street
making an included angle of 94 degreeq 49', a distance of Torty-Ffive
{45) feet more or less, to a point in the dLVlBLOﬂ line between

the lot of iand under deSCIlpLLOH and land now or formerly of one
Charles F. Jones; thence Scuth along the said division line between
the land under description and the land of said Charles F. Jones
and others One Hundred Pifty {(150) feet, to a yoint; thence West
63.48 feet, to the point of beginning.

42 - 46 Gilman Street

A certain lot or parcel of land with the !'buildings thereon
situated on the northwesterly corner of Gilman and A Streets in
the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine,

and
bounded and described as follows:



Beginning at the intersection of the westerlly side of said
Gilman Street wikh the northerly side of said A iStreet, &2nd running
thence northerly on said Gilman Street, sixty-nine and five one-
hundredths (69.05) feet to land formerly of S.l. Jose; thence westerly
by said S, H. Jose land, seventy and forty-two one-hundredths (70.42)
feet L0 a stake; thence southerly and parallel with said Gilman
Gtreet seventy and forty-seven one-hundredths (70.47) feet to a
Street; thence easterly by said A Street, seventy and forty-one
one-hundredths [70.41) feet to the place of beginning.

268 — 270 Valley Gtreet

A certain lot or parcel of 1and with the buildings thereon
situated on the westerly side of Valley Streel, formerly called
B Street, in said Portiland, bounded and described as follows;,

Beginning at a puint on said westerly sidei line of Valley
Street at a point distance one hundred thirty sizx {136) feet northerly
from the inltersecticn of Lhe westerly side of Vvalley Street and
the northerly side of A Street; thence running poutherly by said
wasterly side of Valley Street seventy-one (71} feet to a point;
thence running westerly sixty (60) feet to land now or formerly
of George W. Billings and Catherine A, Reed, at. a poinlt which is
distant sixty-five {65) feet northerly from the! northerly side
line of B Street; thence running naortherly by said Billings and
Reed land sixty-four and seventy-six hundredths (64.76) feet to
land formerly of William G. Davis and contipuing nertherly by said
pavis land six and ferty-three hundredths (6.43}) feet; Lhence easterly
approximately fifty-seven (57) feet to the point of beginning.

Being the same premises conveyed Lo the within grantors by
the following deeds: Deed from Mid-Central Tish Company of Maine
dated January 15, 1963 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 2727, Page 347; Deed from Sebastiano Pennisi,
et al dated June 25, 1963 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 2759, Page 254; and Deed fromiEugene 5. Martin
dated March 28, 1980 and recorded in Cumberlané County Registry
of Deeds in Boock 4582, Page 291. |

Subject to the following:

g of valley Street as referenced:in Lhe deed from

the Cit 2 ats B d - T s R T e T T SR g i
and recorded in Cumherland Counly Registry of Deeds in Bock 1527,
Page 318 {261-269 Valley Street). :

To have and to hold the aforegranted and pargained premises,
with all the privileges and appurtenances therecf, to the said
MMC REALTY CORP., its successors and assigns, to them and their
use and behoof forever.

AND the said Grantor Corporation does hergby covenant with
the said Grantee, its sucessors and assigns, that it is lawfully
seized in fee of the premises, that they are free of all encum-
brances except as aforesaid, that it has good right to sell and
convey the same to the said Grantee to hold as aforesaid; and that
it and ils successors, shall and will warrant and defend the same
to the said Grantes, its successors and assigns forever, against
the lawful claime and demands of all persons.

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said CASCO AERIE, NO. 565, FRATERNAL
ORDER OF EACLES has caused this instrument to be sealed with its
corporate seal and signed in its corporate name by Robert James,
Richard Brichetto, Hilbert Welch, Reginald Conohan and Fred Darling,
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its Trustees thereunto duly authorized, this Z457 day of

November, A.D, 1990,

e
;Z%i&{iﬁﬁégumgﬂmiwﬂ

Witness

,/ﬁ/"":)"f#{’_ ‘7%44#,. -t

égéﬁzggmﬁ¢ (j, lA/c Bzilgzzknh

(ﬁ[..:_._{_a'%hlm et £

Witness

O/,Z/ymp [/U Ojéw

(’— ftness

STATE OF MAINE
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

Then personally appeared the above named ﬁobert James,

CASCO AFRIE: NO. 565,

FRATERNAL ! /Zj EAGLES
By:

Robert James
Its Tlustee

By: ﬁ:;;i A&C:)(;lﬁwc o

Richard Brichelto
Its Trustee

By: )\7,,./ /) C{W % ﬂ/(j.-c /

‘Hilbert Welch -
Its Tru$tee

By »nv~kr€i. «1fi::L«ﬂ

‘Reg;nald Conoban
Its TruSLee

%{m/ 0,/ 7.

I'red Darllng
its Trustee

Novembér 2/, 1990

Richard

Brichetto, Hilbexrt-Weleh Reginald Conohan andéFfed—DaEiéﬁg7 Trustees
of said CGrantor Corporation as aforesaid, and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed in their said

capacity, and the free act and deed of sai

Before me,

Corperation

N P;[U

G naTe s S
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tOInEy al Law
- NghaEY LIRS

NOTRRY PLICA I12, FRAIK
M\‘ COMMBSION EXPIRES HOVEERER 16,1104

Printed: Name

SEAL



September 30, 2009

To:  Barbara Barhydt
Jean Fraser

From: David Margolis-Pineo and
Public Services Staff

Re:  MMC Parking Arca
261-269 Valley Strect

[am—

Bicycle parking should be added.

2. The applicant is requested to rebuild both sides of the proposed driveway cut
to include granite tipdowns on both sides of the cut.

3. The applicant is asked to try to match any new additional bricks to the bricks
that currently exist. Reuse existing unbroken bricks when possible. The City
may be a source to help match bricks.

4. The applicant is proposing a 3:1 grass slope to meet the parking area. Care

shall be taken to protect erosion during and after construction. A mat material

may be appropriate for erosion stabilization.
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WARRANTY DEED

Thar, MMC Realty Corp., a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Maine and having a mailing address of 22 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine 04102-3173,

FOR CONSIDERATION PAID, GRANTS TO

Maine Medical Center, 4 non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State
of Maine and having a mailing address of 22 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine 04102-3175,

WITH WARRANTY COVENANTS, the land situated in Portland, Cumberland County, Maine,
as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, MMC REALTY CORP. has caused this instrument o be sealed with
its corporate seal and signed in its corporate name by John E. Heve, its Treasurer, thereunto duly
authorized, this first day of the moanth of November, 1997.

MMC REALTY CORP. S

W
Sim iy .

STATE OF MAINE
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss NOVEMBER 1, 1997

Then personally appeared the above-named John E. Heye, Treasurer, and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of
said corporation, before me o

SEAL
M S wrakle—

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ic)i {{p Ioz,

HAUSERS\LEGAL\SHAREMREALESTA\DEEDWARR. FRM
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Exhibit A
to
Warranty Deed from MMC Realty Corp. to Maine Medical Center

PARCEL ONE

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon known as 52 Gilman Street, in Portland,
County of Cumberland and State of Maine bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on said street distant one hundred six and fifty-five one hundredths (106.5 5) feet
northerly from the intersection of the westerly side of Gilman Street with the northerly side of A
Street, and running thence northerly on said Gilman Street, thirty-seven and one half (37-1/2) feet
to a point; thence westerly with an included angle of 91° 11" seventy and forty-two one hundredths
(70.42) feet to a point; thence southerly and parallel to said Gilman Street, thirty-seven and one half
(37-1/2) feet to land formerly of $.H. Jose, now of Gilman Street Land Company; thence easterly
with an included angle of 91° 11 seventy and forty-two one hundredths (70.42) feet to the point of
beginning.

PARCEL TWO

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated in said Portland, bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the Westerly side line of Gilman Street distant sixty-six (66) feet and one (D
inch South from the Southerly side line of Congress Street; thence running South by the side line of
Gilman Street twenty-four (24) feet and eight (8) inches, more or less, to the Northerly line of land
formerly of Winfield L.. Smith f Gilman Street Land Company; thence by said line formerly

O Smith dnd uirougn the center ot the partition wall between the house on said former Smith lot and
the house on the lot herein described and by said line extended seventy and forty-two hundredths
(70.42) feet and to land formerly of the City of Portland; thence North by said City of Portland land
twenty-three (23) feet and eight (8) inches, more or less, to land conveyed by William B. Jordan to
Willzs B. Moulten et als, by deed dated May 14, 1897, and recorded in Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds, Book 648, Page 450; thence in an easterly direction by said Moulton land seventy (70) feet
and eight (8) inches to said Gilman Street and the point of beginning.

PARCEL THREE

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated on the westerly side of Gilman
Street in said Portland and bounded as follows:

Beginning at a point on said westerly side of Gilman Street sixty-nine and five hundredths (69.05)
feet northerly from the northwesterly comer of Gilman and A Streets, and running thence northerly
on Gilman Street thirty-seven and one-half (37-1/2) feet; thence westerly with an included angle of
ninety-one degrees eleven minutes (91° 11') seventy and forty-two hundredths (70.42) feet to a stake;
thence southerly with an included angle of cighty degrees forty-nine minutes (80° 49") thirty-seven
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and one half (37-1/2) feet; thence easterly with an included angle of ninety-one degrees eleven
minutes (917 11') seventy and forty-two hundredths (70.42) feet to the starting point. Being the
southerly half of the lot conveyed to Samuel H. Jose by Charles F. Jose by deed dated December 6,
1886, and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 530, Page 255, to ‘which
reference is made. The premises herein conveyed are designated as No. 50 on said Gilman Street.

PARCEL FOUR

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on the westerly side of Gilman
Street in Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, the house being the southerly house
in a block of two houses built on this and the adjoining lot, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the westerly sideline of Gilroan Street ninety and seventy-eight hundredths (90.78) feet
from the southerly line of Congress Street; thence southerly on line of Gilman Street fifty (50) feet
to land formerly of Charles F. Jose, now of Gilman Street Land Company; thence westerly by said
land formerly of Jose, seventy and forty-two hundredths (70.42) feet to land formerly of City of
Portland; thence northerly by said City of Portland land fifty (50) feet; thence easterly seventy and
forty-two hundredths (70.42) feet passing through the center of the division wall between said two
houses to the point of beginning; containing 2520 square feet.

Subject to partition wall rights and obligations as set forth in deed from Virginia R. Buckley to Helen
M. Sawyer dated May 4, 1948 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1912,
Page 424 and in deed from Judith P. Johnson to Edgar J. Murphy and Louise M. Murphy dated
August 31, 1948 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1926, Page 311.

‘The above described property (Parcels 1-4, collectively) sometimes is referred to as The Gilman
Medical Office Building.

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises conveyed to MMC
Realty Corp., by Gilman Street Land Company and Gilman Street Associates by deed dated August
4, 1989, and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 8855, Page 81.
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WARRANTY DEED \& M

That, MMC Realty Corp., a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Maine and having 2 mailing address of 22 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine 04102-3175,

FOR CONSIDERATION PAID, GRANTS TO

Maine Medical Center, a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State
of Maine and having a mailing address of 22 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine 04102-3175,

~ WITH WARRANTY COVENANTS, the land situated in Portlend, Cumberland County, Maine,
as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. =~

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, MMC REALTY CORP. has caused this instrument to be sealed with
its corporate seal and signed in its corporate name by John E. Heye, its Treasurer, thereunto duly
authorized, this first day of the month of November, 1997.

-

) MMC RE . r
7 / "/ AL-TY CORP j &.‘,54‘:_
Lrd /7
f..;! {UM 21 Fa
WITNESS
STATE OF MAINE
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss NOVEMBER 1, 1997

Then personaily appeared the above-named John E. Heye, Treasurer, and acknowledged the

foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of

said corporation, before me —
SEAL,

Wbe LS 10omkdor

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: [0 ) 1o ;OZ

HAUSERS\LEGAL\SHARED\REALESTANDEEDWARR.FRM
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Exhibit A
ic

Warranty Deed from MMC Realty Corp. to Maine Medical Center

Certain lots or parcels of land in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, with any
buildings thereon, bounded and described as follows:

261 - 269 Vallev Street

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated in Portland and described as follows:

Beginning at a pomt on the North side of A Street, Portland, Maine, said point being the intersection of
said North side line of A Street with the East side line of B Street, the name of which was changed to
Valley Street in 1939; thence Northerly and making an included angle of Eighty-two (82) degrees Fifty-
nine (59) minutes with the East direction of said North side line of A Street a distance of Two hundred
eighty-five (285) feet, more or less, (o a point in the South side line of Congress Street, said point being
thirty-five (33) feet East along said South side line of Congress Street from its intersection with the East

- side line of Valley Street-as now-laid out and accepted; thence Bast along said South line of ‘Congress

Street and making an included angle of Ninety-four (94) degrees 49", a distance of fifty-five (45) feet, more
or less, to a point in the division line between the lot of land of the Grantor under description and land now
or formerly of one Charles F. Jones; thence South along the said division line between Iand of the Grantor
and land now or formerly of Charles F. Jones and land now or formerly of Charles C. Plummer, Ellsworth
W. Stuart, Charles F. Jose, Maris M. and Charles F. Jose , Trustees, Maris M. and Charles F. Jose,
Trustees, and Charles F. Jose a distance of 281.17 feet, more or less, to a point in the North side line of A
Street; thence West and making an included angle of 89 degrees 57" and along the North side line of A
Street a distance of Eighty (80) feet more or less to the point of beginning, containing 17,570 square feet,
more or less.

ed and described as tollows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the East side line of said Valley Street One Hundred Fifty (1 50} feet South from
the intersection of said East side line of Valley Street with the South side line of Congress Street, thence
North by said East line of Valley Street One Hundred Fifty (150) feet to the South side line of Congress
Street; thence East along said South side line of Congress Street making an included angle of 94 degrees
49', a distance of Forty-five (45) feet more or less, to a point in the division line between the ot of land
under description and land now or formerly of one Charles F. Jones; thence South along the said division
line between the land under description and the land of said Charles F. Jones and others One Hundred Fifty
(130) feet, to a point; thence West 63.48 feet, to the point of beginning.

The above described property sometimes is referred to as The Eagles Club.

42 - 46 Gilman Street

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on the northwesterly corner of Gilman
and A Streets in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, and bounded and described
as follows:
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Beginning at the intersection of the westerly side of said Gilman Street with the northerly side of said A
Street, and running thence northerly on said Gilman Street, sixty-nine and five one-hundredths (69.05) feet
to land formerly of S.H. Jose; thence westerly by said S.H. Jose land, seventy and forty-two one-hundredths
(70.42) feet to a stake; thence southerly and parallel with said Gilman Street seventy and forty-seven one-
hundredths (70.47) feet to A Street; thence easterly by said A Street, seventy and forty-one one-hundredths
(70.41) feet to the place of beginning.

The above described property sometimes is referred to as The Gilman Office Building Parking Lot.

268 - 270 Vallev Street

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on the westerly side of Valley Street,
formerly called B Street, in said Portland, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on said westerly side line of Valley Street at a point distance one hundred thirty six
(136) feet northerly from the intersection of the westerly side of Valley Street and the northerly side of A
Street; thence running southerly by said westerly side of Valley Street seventy-one (71) feet to a poiut;

- thenee running westerly sixty (60) feet to land now or formerly of George W- Billings and Catherine &~ ~

Reed, at a point which is distant sixty-five (65) feet northerly from the northerly side line of A Street:
thence running northerly by said Billings and Reed land sixty-four and seventy-six hundredths (64.76) feet
to land formerly of William G. Davis and continuing northerly by said Davis land six and forty-three
hundredths (6.43) feet; thence easterly approximately fifty-seven (57) feet to the point of beginning.

The above described property sometimes is refeired to as a vacant lot,

Subject to the following:

1.

Street as referenced in the de ¢ City of Portland to the Unity Company

t Deeds m Book 1527, Page

318 (261-269 Valley Street).

To have and to hold the aforegranted and bargained premises, with all the privileges and appurtenances
thereof, to the said MMC REALTY CORP., its successors and assigns, to them and their use and behoof
forever.

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises conveyed to MMC Realty
Corp. by Casco Aerie, No. 565, Fraternal Order of Eagles, a/k/a Casco Aerie Fraternal Order of Bagles
#565, a/k/a Fraternal Order of Eagles Casco Aerie No. 565 by deed dated November 21, 1990, and
recorded in the Cumberiand County Registry of Deeds in Book 9392, Page 344.

1991050 18 PH 2: 56
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That CASCO AERIE, NO. 565,
FRATERNAL CRDER OT EBAGLES, a/k/a CASCO ALRIE FRATERNAL ORDER OF
EAGLES #1565, a/k/a PRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES CASCC ARBRIE NC. 565,
a Maine corporation with a mailing address of 245 Valley Street, - KJ&Nﬁ
Portland, Maine 04112, and having a place of bujiness at Poriland, Kthjt Y
in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine, :in consideration ~ 3 ﬂyakm\
of 51.00 and other valuable consideration paid by MMC REALTY CORP., iﬁj
a Maine corporation, whose mailing address is 22 Bramhall Street,
Portland, Maine 04102, the receipt whereof it does hereby acknowledge,
does hereby give, grant, hargain, sell and convéay unto the said
MMC REALTY CORP., its successors and assigns forever, certain lots
or parcels of land in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland,
State of Maine, with any buildings thereon, boujided and described
as fellows: ;

261-269 Valley Street

A certain lot or parcel of land with the bhildings thereon,
situated in Portland and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North side of A Streel, Portland,
Maine, said point being the intersection of said North side line
of A Street wilh the East side line of B Streeti, the name of which
was changed to Vvalley Street in 1939; thence Nartherly and making
an included angle of Bighty-two {82) degrees Fifty-nine (59) minutes
with the East direcltion of sald North side line of A Street a dis-
tance of Two hundred eighty-five {(285) feel, more or less, Lo a
peint in the South side line of Congress Street], said point being
thirty-five (35) feet Dast along said Soulh side line of Congress
Street from ite intersection with the East side line of Valley
Strest as now laid out and accepted; thence East along seaid South
line of Congress Street and making an included iangle of Ninety-four
{94) degrees 49', a distance of forty-five (45) feel, more or less,
to a point in the division line between the lot of land of Lhe
Grantor under description and land now or [ormerly of one Charles
F. Jones; thence South along the said division line between land
of the Grantor and land now or formerly of Charles F, Jones and
land now or formerly of Charles C. Plummer, Ellsworth W, Stuart,
Charles F, Jose, Maris M. and Charles I, Jose,iTrustees, and Charleg
F. Jose a distance of 281.17 feet, more or less, to a point in

0 ol e men o b L.
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angle of B89 degrees 57' and aloﬁg the North e line of A Street
a distance of Eighty (80} feet more or less Loithe point of beginning,
containing 17,570 square feel, more or less.

Excepting therefrom a portion bounded andédescribed as follows,

- to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Rast side 1in¢ of said Valley
Street One Hundred Fifty (150) feet South from; Lhe intersaction
of said Fast side line of Valley Street with the South side line
of Congress Street, thence North by said East 1ine of Valley Street
One Hundred Fifty (150) feet to the South side! line of Congress
Street; thence East along said South side line of Congress Street
making an included angle of 94 degrees 49', a distance of Forty-five
(45) feet more or less, to a point in the division line between
the lot of land under description and land now or formerly of one
Charles F. Jones; Lhence South along the said division line between
the land under description and the land of said Charles F, Jones
and others One Hundred Fifty (150) feet, to a point; Lthence West
63.48 feet, to the point of beginning. :

42 46 Gilman Streel

A certain lot or parcel of land with the ‘buildings thereon
situated on the northwesterly corner of Gilman and A Streets in
the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, and
pounded and described as follows: ; :



Beginning at the intersection of Lhe westerly side of said
Gilman Street with the northerly side of said A Street, and running
thence northerly on said Gilman Street, sixty-nine and five one-
hundredths (69.05) feet to land formerly of 9.1. Jose; thence westerly
by said $, H. Jose land, seventy and forty-two one~hundredths (70,42)
feet to a stake; thence southerly and parallel with gaid Gilman
Street seventy and forty-seven one-hundredths (70.47) feet to A
Streel: thence easterly by said A Street, seventy and forty-one
one-hundredths (70.41) feet Lo the place of beginning.

268 - 276 Valley Street

A certain lot or parcel-of land with the . 1dings thereon
situaled on the westerly side of Valley Street, ! formerly called
B Streat, in said Pertland, bounded and describéd as follows:

Beginning at a point on said wasterly gide: line of Valley
Street at a point distance one hundred thirty six (136} feet northerly
from the intersection of the westerly side of Valley Street and
the northerly side of A Street; thence running poutherly by said
westerly side of Valley Streel sevenly-one (71); feet to a point;
thance running westerly sixty (60) feet 1o land now or formerly
of George W. Billings and Catharine A. Reed, ati a peint which is
distant sixty-five (65) feet northerly from thei northerly side
line of A Street; thance running northerly by said Billings and
Reed land sixty-four and sevenly~six hupdredths; {64.76) feet Lo
land formerly of William G. bavis and continuing northerly by said
Davis land six and forty-three hundredths (6.43) feet; thence easterly
approximately Eifty-seven (57} feet to the point of beginning.

Being the same premises conveyed to the w thin grantors by
the following deeds: Deed from Mid-Central Fish Company of Maine
dated Januarxy 15, 1963 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 2727, Page 347; Deed from Sebdstiano Pennisi,
et al dated June 25, 1963 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Bock 2759, Page 254; and Deed from Eugene S. Martin
dated March 28, 1980 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 4582, Page 291.

e do ol
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1. fTaking of Valley Street as referenced:in the deed from
the City of Portland to the Unity Company dated Ocltober 20, 1937
and recorded in Cumberland County Reglstry of Deeds in Book 1527,
Page 318 (261-269 Valley Slreetl}. :

Yo have and to hold the aforegranted and bargained premises,
with all the privileges and appurtenances thereof, to the said
MMC REALTY CORP,, its successors and assigns, to them and their
use and behoof forever.

AND the said Grantor Corporation does hereby covenant with
the said Grantee, its sucessors and assigns, that it is lawfully
seized in fee of the premises, that they are free of all encum-
brancas except as aforesaid, that it has good right to sell and
convey the same to the said Grantee (o hold as! aforesaid; and that
it and its successors, shall and will warrant and defend the same
to the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, against
the lawful claims and demands of all persons,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said CABCO AERIE, NO, 565, FRATERNAL
ORDER OF EAGLES has caused this instrument to be sealed with its
corporate seal and signed in its corporate name by Robert James,
Richard Brichetto, Hilbert Welch, Reginald Conohan and Fred Darling,
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its Trusltees thereunto duly authorized, this -Q%ST” day of
Movember, A.D. 1990. :

CASCO AERIE, NO. 565,

7 FRATERNAL 0 /f EAGLES
z. 1
!f/ééc_,,_,'c';’;? ,‘(///’}]"z ¢ et . JZ

By:

Witness Rohert ngaﬁ;§§/

Its Trustee

7 e
ﬂ"f..ﬁc,r_,{‘_ 7%’L-p‘,, el By =,QZ£¢‘ L(Li‘c(/ @0/1/& Jf (‘"

Witness Richard Brichelto
‘ ILs Trustee

Witness ’ Hllbert Welc -
Its Trgs}ee

Ty et

- N Rt
et e f(' E o
dg,_,_,eﬂﬁ ﬂ’m-‘.‘_e-t’.ﬁ By{: / g "*« /)M,‘..;;.;', I
Witness "Regifald Conohan
its Trustee

O/,Mmp [/V QEAQM By : ,Ur/ OW:/M

’Lnebs Fred Darling
: Its Trustee

STATE OF MAINE ‘
COUNTY O CUMBERLAND Novemhe}: 2/, 1990

Then personally appeared the above named RoherL James, Richard
Brichetto, Hiibest-Weleh; Reginald Conohan and Pred—hasldwngy Trustees
of said Grantor Corporation as aforesaid, and acknowledged the
foregeling instrument to be their free aclt and deed in thEII said
capacity, and the free act and deed of saﬂ? CorporatLon/’

Before me,
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| Jean Fraser - 261 Valley Street Page 1

From: stjohnvalleyneighborhood <stjohnvalley@live.com>
To: <jf@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 10/1/2009 11:44:55 AM

Subject: 261 Valley Street

Hi Jean,

Thanks again for your time on Wednesday afternoon.

Now that Moises and | have a better understanding of the minor site plan review process, we ¢an plan our
response appropriately.

If you could keep us apprised of the action of your department relafive to the review we would be grateful.
Regards,
Tim McNamara

207-408-9523

Microsoft brings you a new way to search the web. Try Bing™ now
hitp:/Awww. bing.com?form=MFEHPG&publ=WLHMTAG&crea=TEXT_MFEHPG_Core_tagline_try
bing_1x1

ccC: moses <mosessabina@yahoco.com>, <stjchnvalley@live.com>
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From: Jean Fraser

To: stjiohnvalleyneighborhood

Date: 10/8/2009 5:22:41 PM

Subject: Review status re MMC Parking Area - 261 Valley Street

10 - a7kbs Mo ~ e wodbed 10- 8- SRR

Tim, /
Moses left a voice mail and | left him one saying | would forward the main review cornments (so far) that |
have sent to Hank Dunn. We are also asking for a few more pieces of info re the impervious surface %
as that needs to meet the zoning requirement.

Marge Schmuckal confirmed re the underlying zoning boundaries and has a paper copy; and | am going to
see if she has it electronically so [ can send. The site is B2 and it is accessory to a use in R6 (the building
it backs on to) but [ understand that is in conformance with zoning.

You will see that | have raised the guestion of a fence along A Street and Hank has indicated that he
thought a fence would not be goed for neighbors and also it would undermine security of the site. It would
be useful to have your thoughts on this.

Re the timescale: We would like to make a final decision within the next couple of days if all issues
(related to the Site Plan Review) have been clarified/addressed.

Staff review comments to date are:

(addressed to Hank Dunn, MMC)

1. I'think we are OK re the deeds and the survey but could you send me an e-mail confirming that the
Property Owner for the subject site is Maine Medical Center (as on the application you have stated it is
MMC Realty Corp.);

2. Zoning: | understand this is OK but am awaiting final written comments.

3. Traffic Engineering: Please see the attached comments- please note that the Reviewer is
mdicatmq that you don't need the striped turning area and could have one more garkmg space-_if

4. Public Services comments: These are attached; the site plan needs to add at least 2 bicycle parking
spaces {see Tech Std on this, attached) and be revised (add notes) to address the DPS comments.

5. Landscape: The Ordinance standard is: Landscaping and buffers. Standard: In the B-1, B-1b, B-2 and
B-2b zones buildings and associated parking areas must be screened to buffer abutting properties. A
densely planted landscape buffer and/or fencing will be required to protect neighboring properties from the
impacts associated with the development, including lighting, parking, traffic, noise, odor, smoke, or other
incompatible uses...

This site is unusual in that it is sunken as compared with the nearby houses; our City Arborist is the usual
reviewer of [andscape and planting and he (Jeff Tarling) is preparing formal comments on this (| am
pressing him).

Fencing: As evident in the attached photos the upper level existing parking area has fencing along the
change of level between it and the site. At the corner where the change of level is greatest (near the
existing fence) your proposals show a very steep slope (with no fencing) immediately adjacent to the
sidewalk. | suggest that some fencing along the top of this area (along the back of the sidewalk and
integrated with the existing fence on the adjacent site) is necessary for safety reasons, though probably for
only part of the A Street frontage. We can discuss further; others may have a suggestion on how to best
address this high level corner of the site.
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The submission does not include a note sefting out the calculation that compares the footprint of the
former Eagles Building with the area of the proposed landscaping; could you please set out the
calculations in an e-mail.

Attached: Dept of Public Services Comments; Tech Stds for Bicycle Parking and 2 photos re the
corner of the site at highest grade near A Street

CC: moses <mosessabina@yahoo.com>
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October 9%, 2009
Jean Fraser and Planning Staff,

On the evening of October 7%, 2009 the St John Valley Neighborhood Association met
and discussed the minor site plan application submitted by Maine Medical Center to use
261 Valley Street as a parking lot. After careful consideration, the attending membership,
which included homeowners and residents of Gilman, A, and Valley Streets who would
be directly impacted by the approval of the parking lot, unanimously voted to formally
oppose the application. This letter is meant to express that intent and provide supporting
reasons based on site plan review standards, and requirements of the CRA.

We contend that there currently exists an excess of parking available for 52 Gilman, the
property to which the site plan would be an “accessory”. Residents of Gilman and A
Street observe that only a small fraction of the parking lot at the corner of Gilman and A
Streets, adjacent to 52 Gilman, is utilized on a daily basis. We ask for planning staff to
conduct a study to validate the need for accessory parking for 52 Gilman. We believe that
such a study would conclude the needlessness of building 9-10 new parking spaces when
S0 many remain unused.

We contend that the proposed site plan is a stand-alone lot, and does not integrate with
the rest of the block. There are significant existing barriers and elevation differences on
the North and East boundaries. The site plan provides no egresses that would allow
someone using the proposed parking area immediate access to 52 Gilman. It does not
stand to reason that some one would park at 261 Valley, walk down Valley toward A,
walk up A, then down Gilman, past available parking spots in order to access 52 Gilman.

We contend that adding to the cumulative amount of surface parking on that block would

E

proposed’parking lot would result in the entire North side of A Street as surface parking.

‘We contend that the proposed parking lot does not correspond with MMC’s Travel
Demand Management Plan (TDM), a requirement of a CRA that includes 261 Valley.
Without demonstrating a true need for additional parking for 52 Gilman, we can only
surmise that the proposed lot is actually intended for MMC employee parking. The city
of Portland has asked MMC to be a leader among employers on the peninsula on the
TDM issue; in accordance with the TDM, MMC should be aiming to eliminate surface
parking spaces rather than building 9-10 more.

We contend that the site plan does not meet the following criteria expressed in the City
Code (Sec. 14-526):

s The site plan application does not provide for the impact of plowing or snow
loading. (Paragraph 3)

¢ The site plan application {non-contributing to the property tax base) will result in
a diminution in the value of neighboring residential properties (property tax base
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contributing). (Paragraph 4)

s The proposed landscaping, consisting of grass and sapling trees (which is the tree
size that MMC has planted throughout their 2005-09 construction) will not
provide an adequate buffer between the development and neighboring properties.
We believe that more extensive planting and shrubbery would be necessary.
{Paragraph 6)

¢ The site currently suffers from erosion and poor drainage. The site plan
application does not provide for adequate drainage, such as a catchbasin.
(Paragraph 8)

For these reasons we, the neighbors of the St John Valley Neighborhood Association
request that you deny Maine Medical Center’s site plan application for 261 Valley.
Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully,
Moses Sabina

St John Valley Neighborhood Association President
MMC Neighborhood Council 20035-Present
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From: Jean Fraser

To: Barhydt, Barbara; Littell , Penny
Date: 10/9/2009 2:22:42 PM

Subject: Fwd: 261 Valley StMMC

for info; Alex was copied on this already
>>> Elizabeth Begin <ewb_52@hotmail.com> 10/8/2009 12:58:50 PM >>>

Dear Jean,

As a member of the MMC Neighborhood Advisory Council | first learned on September 1 of the plan to
place a parking lot on the site of the former Eagle's Club at 261 Valley 5t. | took a particular interest
because MMC justified the area as a parking lot under the 'one lot' rute. This is the same mechanism that
Waynflete is using in order to avoid setback and density requirements. | have come to understand the
uniniended consequences as the issue at 281 Valley has unfolded.

The language in the MMC Contract Zone reads:

"MMC agrees that it will remove the existing building located at 261-269
Valley Street (formerly the “Eagles Club”) within 12 months after the
effective date of this Agreement and that the site of the removed

building will be loamed and seeded unless and until otherwise developed
pursuant to an approved site plan.”

| believe that any reasonable person would be safe in assuming 'pursuant to an approved site plan' meant
that a site plan would be submitted to the City Planning Department and go through a process of Planning
Board approval, with public input and participation.

And while perhaps it can be argued that under the letter of the Contract Zone, such a plan requires only
Administrative Approval, the spirit of the Contract and common sense argue otherwise.

As you recall, the Contract Zone process was protracted and very contentious. A public review of this
proposal by the Planning Board would go a long way to restore confidence.
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From: Jean Fraser

To: Dunn, Henry

Date: 10/9/2009 3:32:00 PM
Subject: Fwd: 261 Valiey SYMMC

For information (this was sent to me); Mike Ryan may be interested in this too.
(Apologies for delay in forwarding; our e-mail system has been erratic today)

>>> Elizabeth Begin <ewb_52@hotmail.com> 10/8/2008 12:58:50 PM >>>

Dear Jean,

As a member of the MMC Neighborhood Advisory Council | first learned on September 1 of the plan to
place a parking lot on the site of the former Eagle's Club at 261 Valley St. | tock a particular interest
because MMC justified the area as a parking lot under the 'one lot' rule. This is the same mechanism that
Waynflete is using in order to avoid setback and density requirements. | have come to understand the
unintended consequences as the issue at 261 Vailley has unfolded.

The language in the MMC Contract Zone reads:

"MMC agrees that it will remove the existing building located at 261-269
Valley Street (formerly the “Eagles Club”) within 12 months after the
effective date of this Agreement and that the site of the removed

building will be loamed and seeded unless and until otherwise developed
pursuant to an approved site plan.”

| believe that any reasonable person would be safe in assuming 'pursuant to an approved site plan' meant
that a site plan would be submitted to the City Planning Department and go through a process of Planning
Board approval, with public input and participation.

And while perhaps it can be argued that under the letter of the Contract Zone, such a plan requires only
Administrative Approval, the spirit of the Contract and common sense argue otherwise.

As you recall, the Contract Zone process was protracted and very contentious. A public review of this
proposal by the Planning Board would go a long way to restore confidence.

Many thanks, Elizabeth Begin



WEST END

MEIGHRBORHOOID ASSOCTIATION

Box 120 - Harbor Terrace 284 Danforth Street - Portland, Maine 04102
www.wenamaine.org

October 21, 2009

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing to you on behalf of the West End Neighborhood
Association in regard to the proposed MMC parking lot at 261 Valley Street.
While we recognize that MMC has legitimate financial interests at stake, we
are disappointed that the proposed use as surface does little to enhance the
neighborﬁood.

This area is an important gateway to the peninsula and is currently not
a very welcoming and attractive sight to visitors or to residents and workers
in St. John/Valley community. We appreciate the civic engagement that
MMC has undertaken in the West End and hope that a productive and
aesthetically pleasing use can be found for this spot. Witg the recent
addition o tf;e MMgC parking garage, there is more than ample parking in
the area. Turning one entire side (?? A Street into surface parking seems
ULIIECEsSaly dnd detiiental (o efforts 1o nprove this area of the city.
However, if MMC does choose to proceed with the parking lot plan, we
would urge that it be made as green and creatively landscaped as possible.

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely yours,

,é’d L £>

Rosanne Graef
President, WENA

RECEIVED
OCT 2 3 2009

City of Portland
Planning Division
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From: Penny Litiell

To: Jean Fraser

Date: 10/23/2009 11:32:34 AM

Subject: Fwd: MMC Eagles' lot development

>>> moses sabina <mosessabina@yahoo.com> 10/19/2009 5:33.06 PM >>>
SIVNA,

| write to update you all on the situation concerning Maine Med's lot (formerly the Eagles' Club) at 261
Valley. As you may be aware, on Sept. 1st MMC divulged their plans to develop the lot as a 10 space
parking lot. On September 10th, MMC submitted a site plan application to city planning. Asthisis a
"minor site plan application” it only requires staff approval and does not go before the planning board. Tim
McNamara and | met with city staff and learned as much as we could about the site plan. At cur Oct. 7th
SIVNA meeting, the membership unanimously voted to formally oppose the site plan application for 261
Valley. |then drafted a letter outlining our reasons for opposition, the

biggest reason being that

we do not want or see the need for

more surface parking for

MMC in our neighborhood. Qur opposition also drew the support of the Western Promenade NA and the
West End NA,

On

Oct. 7th, | met with Penny Littell, Portland Planning and Urban Development Director, and Mike Murray,
Liaison for Neighborhood and Island Services. At this meeting | learned that per city code, redevelopment
as a parking lot is an acceptable use of the site, and that MMC does not need to demonstrate need for this
parking. Suggestions to the site plan will be heard, but the city has no reason to deny approval. In fact,
asphalt parking is the use for the lot which is listed on the tax assessment. There was also discussion
about how to improve future relations with MMC.

On Oct. 9th, | was invited to meet with Mike Ryan, MMC VP of Operations, who attends the Neighborhood
Council quarterly meetings. On behalf of the neighborhood, | stressed the importance of having time to
clearly understand and digest development projects. Mike apologized for having not communicated the

par WieaEVEIGL e UL Wit Was

conceived in late July, earlier to our neighborhood. Mike explained that until

recently, MMC had not intended

to do any improvement to the lot, other than the CRA-required loam and seed to the footprint of the
now-removed building. The development plan is actually an attempt to make the lot presentable to the
neighborhood, and not to change the use; the lot could and would be used for parking in its current state.
He went on to say that if the city approves the site plan, and the SJVNA files a grievance which would be
heard by the Planning Board, MMC would pull their application for 261 Valley. MMC does not wish to go in
front of the Planning Board with this. In that case, the lot will remain in its current state, including the
fence, with the addition of loam and seed fo the rear right corner. We both agreed that that situation offers
little benefit to either party. | explained that our objection to the site plan was based on the need for
parking, and against more surface parking in general, than on the details of the

plan

itself. Mike explained that MMC has no other plans to develop 261 Valfey; he speculated that the whole
black might be redeveloped 10-20 years from now, There was also discussion about how to improve
future relations with MMC.

At this point, the application is in limbo; it is incomplete and cannot move forward. We have a decision to
make: We can either remain opposed to the site plan application, perhaps in the hope that MMC will find
a better purpose for redevelopment, in which case the application will be pulled from City Planning. Or,
we can rescind our opposition to allow the plan to move forward, in which case | would suggest, for the
sake of the presentation of the lot, urging City Planning and MMC to get the project as far along as
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weather allows. Please consider your decision on these options for our
meeting on November 4th.

Ironically, | believe that through our constant advocacy for property maintenance, we actually prompted
MMC to make an investment in 261 Valley, it just differs from what we had anticipated or hoped for. |
believe that we have made a point about keeping the neighborhood apprised of development at an early
stage, and there wili be more development. The lack of planning for 261 Valley, and its use as a
construction laydown site goes back to the creation of the Contract Rezone Agreement between MMC and
the City of Portland in 2004, in which this neighborhood had no representation. Below, | have included the
City Arborist's comments on the site plan, which are of interest. -Moses

Comments on the site plan from City Arborist Jeff Tarling:

"l have reviewed
the proposed parking area at 261 Valley Street at the
corner of A Street and offer the following comments:

The site elevations and former use / existing conditions make the
landscape treatment or screening of this site more difficult then the
regular 'plan view' shows.

The goal of the landscape plan would be to blend the proposed use into
the nearby residential and mixed use neighborhood. Nearby, oider
existing parking lots have not met or would not meet the current or
desired goals. Solving the slope or grade changes may require a fence or
wall treatment with a mix of additional landscape treatment. Treatment
of the grade changes between the Gilman Street elevation on A Street to
Valley Street should consider pedestrian movement or restrict the
potential fo cut through the site from Gilman Street at A Street

sidewalk towards Congress Street at Valley Street.

Recommendations -

S R e L e LAy o) = B (¥

30 (+1)

b} Landscape treatment internal - between the proposed parking lot and
the slope to Gilman Street, plant five evergreen trees, spruce or pine
similar to the treatment of the MMC HV plant slope nearby on Gilman
Street. This would

make the street view towards Maine Medical Center

appear consistent in the future.

The second part would be to improve the Valley street view along the
sidewalk. This might be accomplished by adding some lower shrub
plantings or fencing between the parking lot and the sidewalk. Knowing
the safety /security issues this [andscape treatment should not be too
dense to make the parking lot unsafe - so a balance should be made
between improving the site and making it a hiding place.

As with all parking lot recommendations, internal curbing should be
bituminous 'Cape Cod' style minimum to protect the plants. Snow storage
room shouid also be considered as not to damage the plantings."
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From: Penny Littell

To: Jean Fraser

Date: 10/23/2009 11:35:29 AM

Subject: Fwd: Re: MMC Eagles' lot development

>>>"Deb Heald" <dheald01@maine.rr.com> 10/20/2009 6:11:19 PM >>>

My opinion is to rescind our opposition to MMC's application. After reviewing the site and landscape option
and reading the arborists comments, this would be a vast improvement to what exists there now or the
other alternative of only loaming and seeding the lot. It's a little win/win with the consession of the parking
bit.

Deb Heald & Paul Peaslee
213 5t John St

--—-- Qriginal Message ----

From: moses sabina

To: Gordon Andrews ; Sandra Anthoine ; Garry Bowcott ; Meghan Carey ; Amy Casey ; Dan Chase ;
Fred Dambrie ; Justin Ellis ; Deb Heald ; Deb Keller ; Carrie Losneck ; Jenny Mackenzie ; Dave Marshall ;
Sarah Martin ; Norman Maze ; Chaning Mcdaniels ; Ryan McKeown ; Tim McNamara ; Robert Moldaver ;
Paul Prescott ; Allan Prosser ; Julie Smith valley st. ; Kevin Sprague ; April Thibodeau ; Maria Tripp

Cc: Mike Murray ; Penny Littelf ; Rosanne Graef ; Jo Coyne ; Anne Pringle new ; elizabeth webb

Sent: Monday, October 19, 2009 5:33 PM

Subject: MMC Eagles' lot development

SJVNA,

1 write to update you all on the situation concerning Maine Med's lot (formerly the Eagles' Club) at 261
Valley. As you may be aware, on Sept. 1st MMC divulged their plans to develop the lot as a 10 space
parking fot. On September 10th, MMC submitted a site plan application to city planning. Asthisis a
"minor site plan application” it only requires staff approval and does not go before the planning board. Tim
McNamara and | met with city staff and learned as much as we could about the site plan. At our Oct. 7th
SJVNA meetlng the membership unanimously voted to formally oppose the site plan application for 261
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want or see the need for more surface parking for MMGC in our neighborhood. Our opposition also drew
the support of the Western Promenade NA and the West End NA.

On Oct. 7th, | met with Penny Littell, Portland Planning and Urban Development Director, and Mike
Murray, Liaison for Neighborhood and Istand Services. At this meeting I learned that per city code,
redevelopment as a parking lot is an acceptable use of the site, and that MMC does not need to
demonstrate need for this parking. Suggestions to the site plan will be heard, but the city has no reason to
deny approval. In fact, asphalt parking is the use for the lot which is listed on the tax assessment. There
was also discussion about how to improve future relations with MMC.

On Oct. 9th, | was invited to meet with Mike Ryan, MMC VP of Operations, who attends the
Neighborhood Council quarterly meetings. On behalf of the neighborhood, | stressed the importance of
having time to clearly understand and digest development projects. Mike apologized for having not
communicated the plan to redevelop the lot, which was conceived in late July, earlier to our neighborhood.
Mike explained that until recently, MMC had not intended to do any improvement to the lot, other than the
CRA-required loam and seed to the footprint of the now-removed building. The development plan is
actually an attempt to make the lot presentable to the neighborhoaod, and not to change the use; the lot
could and would be used for parking in its current state. He went on to say that if the city approves the
site plan, and the SJVNA files a grievance which would be heard by the Planning Board, MMC would puli
their application for 261 Valley. MMC does not wish to go in front of the Planning Board with this. In that
case, the lot will remain in its current state, including the fence, with the addition of loam and seed to the



rear right corner. We both agreed that that situation offers little benefit to either party. | explained that our
objection fo the site plan was based on the need for parking, and against more surface parking in general,
than on the details of the plan itself. Mike explained that MMC has no other plans to develop 261 Valley;
he speculated that the whole block might be redeveloped 10-20 years from now. There was also
discussion about how to improve future relations with MMC.

At this point, the application is in limbo; it is incomplete and cannot move forward. We have a
decision to make: We can either remain opposed to the site plan application, perhaps in the hope that
MMC will find a better purpese for redevelopment, in which case the application will be pulled from City
Planning. Or, we can rescind our opposition to allow the plan to move forward, in which case | would
suggest, for the sake of the presentation of the lot, urging City Planning and MMC to get the project as far
along as weather allows. Please consider your decision on these options for our meeting en November
4th.

Ironically, | believe that through our constant advocacy for property maintenance, we actually
prompted MMC to make an investment in 261 Valley, it just differs from what we had anticipated or hoped
for. I believe that we have made a point about keeping the neighborhood apprised of development at an
early stage, and there will be more development. The lack of planning for 261 Valley, and its use as a
construction laydown site goes back to the creation of the Contract Rezone Agreement between MMC and
the City of Portland in 2004, in which this neighborhood had no representation. Below, | have included the
City Arborist's comments on the site plan, which are of interest. -Moses

Comments on the site plan from City Arborist Jeff Tarling:

"l have reviewed the proposed parking area at 261 Valley Street at the
corner of A Street and offer the following comments:

The site elevations and former use / existing conditions make the
landscape treatment or screening of this site more difficult then the
regular ‘plan view' shows.

The goal of the landscape plan would be to blend the proposed use into
the nearby resudenhal and mixed use neighborhood. Nearby, older

\.-Alal.nls Hull\llls TS TTAaY GO TG U W s U TR T TG G U Ui Llu'llGllL Wi

desired goals. Solving the slope or grade changes may require a fence or
wall treatment with a mix of additional landscape treatment. Treatment
of the grade changes between the Gilman Street elevation on A Street to
Valley Street should consider pedestrian movement or restrict the
potential to cut through the site from Gilman Street at A Street

sidewalk towards Congress Street at Valley Street.

Recommendations -

a) Street trees - increase the spacing of street trees from 45' oc to
30 (+-)

b) Landscape treatment internal - between the propesed parking lot and
the slope to Gilman Street, plant five evergreen trees, spruce or pine
similar to the treatment of the MMC HV plant siope nearby on Gilman
Street. This would make the street view towards Maine Medical Center
appear consistent in the future.

The second part would be to improve the Valley street view along the
sidewalk. This might be accomplished by adding some lower shrub
plantings or fencing between the parking lot and the sidewalk. Knowing
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the safety /security issues this landscape treatment should not be too
dense to make the parking lot unsafe - so a balance should be made
between improving the site and making it a hiding place.

As with all parking lot recommendations, internal curbing should be
bituminous 'Cape Cod' style minimum to protect the plants. Snow storage
room should also be considered as not to damage the plantings.”
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From: stjohnvalleyneighborhood <stjohnvalley@live.com>

To: <stiohnvalley@live.com>, <ewb_52@hotmail.com>, <rgrae@gwi.net>,
<jf@portlandmaine.gov>, moses <mosessabina@yahco.com>

Date: 11/9/2009 12:34:44 PM

Subject: FW: SJVNA will not appeal to Planning on 261 Valley St Minor  SitePlanApplication

Hello Rosanne and Elizabeth,

As you can see we have presented our Association's position to Planning with the hope that "something”
might finally come from what has been "nothing” for way too long.

Jean Fraser has asked that | copy you on our position {attached below)...Elizabeth | believe you were sent
a copy, sorry | missed you Rosanne on our original CC list.

I keep you both posted on any news we receive from the City or the hospital relative to this issue.

Thanks for you involvement.
Tim McNamara

> Date: Mon, 9 Nov 2009 09:38:58 -0500

> From: JE@portlandmaine.gov

> To: stjohnvalley@live.com

> CC: moses <mosessabina@yahoc.com

> Subject: Re: SJVNA wili not appeal to Planning on 261 Valley St Minor Site PlanApplication
-

>Tim

s

> Thank you for your confirmation of the Association's position and we

> wilt complete the review as quickly as possible to hopefully allow MMC

> to complete the project soon.

-

> | would be grateful if you could copy your comments to Elizabeth Begin
> (who wrote objecting to the proposals as a member of the MMC

> Neighborhood Advisory Council) and to Rosanne Graef, President of the
> West End Neighborhood Assocation whose letter of 10.21.2008 is also on
> the site plan review file. | am assuming you have their contact e-mail

> addresses but let me know if not.

=3

> | will send you a copy of the approval letter once it is issued.
=3

> Thank you

> Jean

>

> Jean Fraser, Planner

> City of Portland

> 874 8728

>

> =>> stjochnvalleyneighborhood <stjohnvalley@live.com> 11/6/2009 4:21:03
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> PM >>>

>

> November 8, 2009

> To the City of Portland Planning Division:

>

> Please be informed that while the Saint John Valley Neighborhood

> association remains disappointed by Maine Medical's plan develop 261
> Valley as a parking lot, we will not as an association appeal to the

> Planning Board in the event approval for the minor site plan is

> granted.

=

> Our position is based on the fear that any further objection by our

> association, to the development of this lot, will result in Maine Med

> pulling the application entirely and leaving the lot to deteriorate

= further over the fast approaching winter. This is the very situation we

> feared in April of this year when we requested that Chapter 14 of the

> CRA be enforced.

>

> We have viewed the most recent plans submitted by MMC which include
> additional trees and a pedestrian handrail. We consider these additions
> improvements to the original plan, submitted by MMC in mid September.
> While more parking is not what our neighborhood needs, any improvement
> over the current condition of that property should benefit our

> neighborhoed.

>

> We ask that you consider our association's position on this issue and

> grant MMC approval for their site plan with the hope that construction

> of the improvements (specifically removal of the chain link fence and

> flapping mesh screen) can begin immediately.
>
>

> Thank you for working with us as we attempt to improve our
> neighborhood.
p-3

o A A b
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> 5t John Valley Neighborhood Association
> Ownership Compliance Committee
=
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> Windows 7: Unclutter your desktop.

>
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reen: 112009

Hotmail: Trusted email with powerful SPAM protection.
hitp://clk.atdmt.com/GBL/go/177141665/direct/01/



I Jean Fraser - MMC Eagles lot
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From: Penny Littell

To: Jean Fraser; Marge Schmuckal
Date: 11/13/2009 12:41:23 PM
Subject: MMC Eagles lot

| told Hank Dunn that, given the time of year and the neighbors concern that improvements be installed
this year, | would not hold up the start of work while we wait for a PG. | did tell him MMC needs to submit
a cost estimate form and | would work with the bank that has pested the MMC LLOC to incorporate this
work into the existing guarantee.

Hank. Please provide this information to us within the next couple of days. Thanks.

cC: Barbara Barhydt; Don Quigley; Hank Dunn (E-mail)
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From: Penny Littell

To: Jean Fraser

Date: 11/10/2009 5:26:31 AM
Subject: mme¢

Jean and Jeff: Please try to get together today to finalze the review of the mmc/ eagles lot redevelopment.
Time is of the essence if this project is to be installed this year. Jeff, please advise on what plantings may
still be installed and what would need to wait until next year. If you approve this app, please let me know
s0 that | can call MMC and try to get the work done this year. Thanks.

CC: Jeff Tarling
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Jean Fiaser - Re: URGENT Condition OK? 261 Valley (MMC Parking Lot) Approval letter _ Page 1 '

From: Penny Littell A Ot s

To: Jean Fraser, David Margolis-Pineo, Katherine Earley .

Date: Tue, Nov 10, 2009 2:50 PM POk U7 ‘
Subject: Re: URGENT Condition OK? 261 Valley (MMC Parking Lot) Approval letter

Kathi. This has been discussed at dev rev on multiple occasions. The letter needs to go out today,

--—-Original Message-----

From: Katherine Earley

To: David Margolis-Pineo <DMP@portlandmaine.gov>

Jean Fraser <JF@portlandmaine.gov>

CC: Michael Bobinsky <mbobinsky@portlandmaine.gov>

Penny Littell <PL@portlandmaine.gov>

Creation Date: 11/10 2:14 pm

Subject: Re: URGENT Condition OK? 261 Valley (MMC Parking Lot) Approval letter

We're discussing it now in our weekly review meeting. There are comments to wrap up, and David will try
to finish his today.

But - respectfully, we can't turn reviews around in a one week period typically. And in this case there is an
additional complication in fact that a streetscape design for Valley st must be reviewed for possible
requirement for inclusion of some portion of the work. That won't get turned around today, but we will
make every effort to finalize this review in seven working days (ie by this Friday Nov 13th).

Kathi

Sent from Blackberry

--—-Original Message-----

From: Jean Fraser

To: David Margolis-Pineo <DMP@portlandmaine.gov>

CC: Katherine Earley <KAS@portlandmaine.gov>

Creation Date: 11/10 11:27 am

Subject: URGENT Condition OK? 261 Valley (MMC Parking Lot) Approval letter

David,

Penny is pressing me to get this approval letter out today - all other reviewers have signed off.
The revised plans appear to me to meet your comments but | have added a condition re the tipdowns
being granite as the plan does not appear to confirm. DO YOU ALSO WANT A CONDITON RE
Could you please sign off urgently.

| attach your earlier comments for information and also attach the revised plans being approved.

Thanks
Jean

(copied to Kathi so she is aware of why | am pressing- Penny wants MMC to do as much as poss before
winter so approvals need to be expedited- thanks)
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CC: Michael Bobinsky
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From: Katherine Earley

To: David Margolis-Pineo; Jean Fraser

Date: Tue, Nov 10, 2009 3:29 PM

Subject: Re: URGENT Condition OK? 261 Valtey (MMC Parking Lot) Approval letter

Noted Jean, and you will get our sign-off as early as possible. As David's comments will note, there are
still flaws on this set of drawings, for instance - a piece of curb radius is shown on one edge of the
to-be-expanded driveway opening; that must be a tipdown instead.

| am not sure why the topic of the City's pending CDBG program streetscape plan was not raised
previously, but we are raising it now. Tom Errico wilt contact the consuitant (Tom Gorrill) hired to design
the streetscape and determine if there are any physical improvements that may be required. The same
neighborhood group that wrote the 11/ memo is the one who successfully advocated for the streetscape
work to be funded; we'd be remisss if we did not at least consider requiring physical improvements as
predicted by the plan.

Kathi

>>> Jean Fraser 11/10 3:15 PM >>>
Kathi

This was reviewad by Public Services with comments given to me on Sept 30, 2009 (copy attached) with
no mention of Valley Street streetscape design issue.

Minor revisions were submitted to address those comments on 11.3.09 and were circulated to reviewers
that day by pdf and in paper form on 11.4.09.

The revisions fully address the PS comments ; no further concerns have been raised by PS until your
e-mail of today. The submitted revisions do not introduce any other new information that requires review
and it will be very embarrassing for me (and the City) to mention this issue now to the applicant when it
was not raised in the Sept 30, 2009 PS review (seen by the applicant).

The sidewalk is already brick alongside this site and the project includes street trees on the Valley Street
side (approved by Jeff - see site plan attached) within the site; the project represents a huge improvement
to this eyesore site and the Neighborhood Association is now pressing for it to be implemented asap (see
11.6.09 letter attached).

Therefore | again request a sign off as early as possible.

thank you
Jean

>>> Katherine Earley 11/10/2009 2:14:17 PM >>>

We're discussing it now in our weekly review meeting. There are comments to wrap up, and David will try
to finish his today.

But - respectfully, we can't turn reviews around in a one week period typically. And in this case there is an
additional complication in fact that a streetscape design for Valley st must be reviewed for possible
requirement for inclusion of some portion of the work. That won't get turned around today, but we will
make every effort to finalize this review in seven working days (ie by this Friday Nov 13th).

Kathi

Sent from Blackberry
-----Original Message——-

From: Jean Fraser
To: David Margolis-Pineo < DMP@portlandmaine.gov >



Jean Fraser - Re: URGENT Condition OK? 261 Valley (MMC Parking Lot) Approval letter Page 2

CC: Katherine Earley < KAS@portlandmaine.gov >
Creation Date: 11/10 11:27 am
Subject: URGENT Condition OK? 261 Valley (MMC Parking Lot} Approval letter

David,
Penny is pressing me to get this approval letter out taday - all other reviewers have signed off.

The revised plans appear to me to meet your comments but | have added a condition re the tipdowns
being granite as the plan does not appear to confirm. DO YOU ALSO WANT A CONDITON RE EROSION

Could you please sign off urgently.
| attach your earlier comments for information and also attach the revised plans being approved.

Thanks
Jean

(copied to Kathi so she is aware of why | am pressing- Penny wants MMC to do as much as poss before
winter so approvals need to be expedited- thanks)

CcC: Alex Jaegerman ; Barbara Barhydt; Michael Bobinsky; Penny Littell
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November 10, 2009

To:

Jean Fraser

From: David Margolis-Pineo - Public Services Review Comments

Re:

Eagles Club Block
Maine Medical Center

1. Bicycle parking should be added.
A bike rack has been added.

2. The applicant is requested to rebuild both sides of the proposed driveway cut to
include granite tipdowns on both sides of the cut.

The applicant has shown both sides of the proposed driveway to include
granite tipdowns. I would ask that the curb on both sides of the driveway cut be
symmetrical and the shown granite “bug” not be installed.

3. The applicant is asked to try to match any new additional bricks to the bricks that
currently exist. Reuse existing unbroken bricks when possible. The City may be a
source to help match bricks.

The applicant has added a note to the plans stating that an attempt will be
made to match existing bricks.

4. The applicant is proposing a 3:1 grass slope to meet the parking area. Care shall
be taken to protect erosion during and after construction. A mat material may be
appropriate for erosion stabilization.

No comment needed.

to be place in front of the curb. The pavement thickness dimensions are not show
on the construction details. The asphalt base mix should be the thickness of the
existing pavement allowing for one and half inches of surface mix. The minimum
thickness for both the base and finish mix shall not be less than three and one half
inches.



Zoning Administrator Marge Schmuckal
10/08/09

I have reviewed the proposal for a reuse of the old Eagles lot to an accessory parking lot to a
medical building on Gilman Street. This lot was used as a laydown lot during the construction of
the latest additions to the main building of Maine Medical Center. It is covered under the C-41
contract zone. The previous underlying zone was B-2. Legal has determined that currently the
old Eagles lot and the medical building on Gilman Street are under the same ownership.

The B-2 Zone allows accessory uses such as parking under section 14-404. This parking lot is
accessory to the medical building on Gilman Street. This parking lot is located in the rear of the
Gilman Street building and would not violate the front yard parking provision of 14-186(d)1.

According to the Assessor’s record the Eagles’s lot was 9,517 sq. ft. The current plan does not
delineate where the property line is on the “site” plan. The actual property line should be
delineated on the plans. The B-2 Zone allows a maximum impervious surface of 80%. I figured
the area of what was is being proposed as impervious and compared that to the Assessor’s
information. It resulted in approximately 48% impervious arca which is well under the
maximum of 80%. The applicant shall confirm the actual impervious calculations.

There are no curbing details to show how the cars will stay on the pavement provided.

It is noted that this parking lot is considered an accessory use. The B-2 Zone does not permit
separate, stand alone, surface parking lots as a permitted use. Therefore this fot shall not be
divided off from the principal medical building lot as a separate lot. These lots have merged
based upon the proposed use.

11/9/09

I have reviewed the revised plans received on 11/4/09. The applicant gives the minimum lot size
of 14,470 sq ft which allows a maximum impervious surface of 11,576 sq ft. The given

meets

the B-2 Zone impervious surface requirements.
Any new signage for the lot shall be required.

Again it is reiierated that the lots have merged and this lot shall not be divided off from the
principal medical building lot as a separate lot.

A permit is required through Inspection Services for the construction of the lot.



| Jean Fraser - MMC Valley Street Project - - Page 1

From: Jeff Tarling

To: Jean Fraser

Date: 11/10/2009 10:16:02 AM
Subject: MMC Valley Street Project
Hi Jean -

The revised landscape plan for the MMC parking lot on Valley Street includes the recommendations made
oh our first landscape review of the project. This includes additional trees, landscaping, interier curbing
and the pedustrian hand rail. Overall, the appearance of this lot would be improved from its current and
longstanding condition.

Jeff Tarling
City Arborist

CC: Barbara Barhydt, David Margolis-Pineo; Penny Litteli; Tom Civiello
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To: Dan Goyette; David Margolis-Pinco; Marge Schmuckal; Tom
Errico; Jeff Tarling

From: Jean Fraser

Date: November 4, 2069

Additional information submitted for the following project:

Application ID #:  (9-79900010 (HTE)

Project Name: MMC Parking Lot; site of Eagles

Project Address: 261 Valley Street

The cover e-mails and revised site plans (incl Landscape Plan) were received late yesterday and sent to
you as pdfs; T understand that they have addressed all reviewer comments.

Please confirm in writing any verbal comments given at Dev Rev ASAP as the applicant would like to

start on site immediately (subiect 1o final documentation and discussion with Neighborhood Assn and

any BPs needed).

Thank vou

Jean
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From: "Henry Dunn" <DUNNH@mmc.org>

To: "Jean Fraser" <JF@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: 11/3/2009 4:24:23 PM
Subject: Re: Review status re MMC Parking Area - 261 Valley Street

*% High Priority **

Jean,

Thank you for this update and your working through this with us.
There are three responses to your reviewers questions....

Comments are as follows:

1. This e-mail confirms that MMC Realty Corp has transferred the deeds in
questiocn to MMC itself. MMC is the cowner and 1s making the application.
2. The Parking area is accessory to 48-52 Gilman Street

3. The revised site plan will be submitted by Sebago Technics (this
afterncon) to include:

Tnpervicus surface calcs

Added bike hitch for 2 bikes

Tip downs as requested

Matching bricks as much as possible

Cape cod curb

Decreased space between trees

Bdded fencing between upper and lower parking lots and along portion of A
street

Thank you again.

Hank Dunn

252-7997




' Jean Fraser - MMC Valley Street Site " Paget]

From: "Will Conway" <wconway@sebagotechnics.com>

To: "Jean Fraser" <JF@portlandmaine.gov>, <dunnh@mainehealth.org>
Date: 11/3/2009 4:32:44 PM

Subject: MMC Valley Street Site

Hi Jean, as requested by Mr. Dunn, here are revised plans incorporating
all of your comments and requests; we are hopeful that you can share
these at your staff meeting tomorrow am, and that construction permits
can be issued soon, thank you,

William T. Conway, RLA, LEED-AP

Vice President, Landscape Architecture

207-856-0277 ext 239 (office)

wconway@sehagotechnics.com

Visit our website: www.sebagotechnics.com
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THE CONTRACTOR AND A FERICD OF TWO YEARS THEREAFTER B
OWNER FROM DATE OF INSTALLATION, :DURIN& THE ONE TEAR C‘JUA?ANTEE
PERICD, DEAD PLANT HATERIAL SHALL BE REFLACED AT NO COST TO THE
OUWNER, AT THE EHD OF THE ONE YEAR FERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
OBTAIN FINAL ACCEFTANCE FROM THE OUMNER.

e. GRASS, OTHER VEGETATICN 4ND DEBRI6 SHALL BE REMOVED FROH
ALL FLANTING AREAS PRICR TO FLANTING.

TREES TO BE ED WILL BE PROTECTED DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE THE RESFCNSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.

£.  THE LANDECAPE CONTRACTOR |5 ADVISED OF THE PRESENCE OF THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SHALL VERFY THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION
OF SAME BEFORE COMMENCING AND DIGGING OFERATICNS. THE LANDSCAFE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE OR REPAIR UTILITIES, PAVING, WALKS,
CURBING, ETC. DAMAGED IN FERFORMANCE OF THIS JOB AT NO ADDITIONAL
COBT TO THE OUMER.

9  AlLL 6HRUB BEDE 8HALL BE MULCHED UWITH 2" CLEAN SHREDDED DARK
BROUWN BARK MULCH.

s

THE CONTRACTOR BHALL FROVIDE 4" LOAM FOR ALL AREAS TO BE
GODDED OR SEEDED. FLANTING AREAS SHALL RECEIVE R ROLLED
THICKNESS OF LOAM, THE SCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL

UBGRADE PREPARATION WITH THE GENERAL GONTRA(‘—TGR PRIOR TO
FLACING LOAM.

fl.  ANT DEVIATION FROPM THE LANDSCAPE PLAN, INCLUDING PLANT LOCATION,
SELECTION, BIZE, QUANTITY OR CONDITION SHALL BE REVIEWED AND
FROVED  BY THE OUNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT (AND MUNICIPAL
ALUTHORITT, IF APFLICABLE) PRIOR TO INSTALLATICN ON SITE.

2. WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN, FLANTING SOIL MIXTURE FOR FERENNIAL AND
ANNUAL FLOWER BED AREAS SHALL CONSIST OF FOUR PARTS TOPSOIL, TWo
PARTS SPAAGNLET PEAT MOS5, AND ONE PART HORTICULTURAL PEELETE BY
VOLUME. PEAT MOS& MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WiTH LELL-ROTTED
DEHYDRATED MANURE OR COMPOST. ROTOTILL BEDE TO A DEPTH [= -

fNSTALL 4* STAINLESS STEEL SLEEVE
HGLE IN

48" TTP.

NOTE: ALL SURFACES SHALL
BE PRIMED AND PAINTED
TUWO COATS BLACK,
EPOXYT-BASED PAMNT.

DRILL 174" UEEFR HOLE AT TOP OF WALL

TOP OF RETAINING WALL

RE DRILL 8MILAR DIAMETER
TOP OF RETAINING WALL
FILL WITH NCN-6HRINK GROUT

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO SUPFLY
SHOP DRAWNG
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From: "Henry Dunn" <DUNNH@mmc.org>

To: "Jean Fraser" <JF@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 11/3/2009 4:24:33 PM

Subject: Re: Review status re MMC Parking Area - 261 Valley Street

** High Priority **

Jean,

Thank you for this update and your working through this with us.
There are three responses to your reviewers questions....

Comments are as follows:

1. This e-maii confirms that MMC Realty Corp has transferred the deeds in guestion to MMC itself. MMC
is the owner and is making the application.

2. The Parking area is accessory 1o 48-52 Gilman Street

3. The revised site plan will be submitied by Sebago Technics (this afternoon) to include:
Impervious surface caics

Added bike hitch for 2 bikes

Tip downs as requested

Matching bricks as much as possible

Cape cod curb

Decreased space between frees

Added fencing between upper and lower parking lots and along portion of A street

Thank you again.

Hank Dunn

252-7997

>>> "Jean Fraser" <JF@portlandmaine.gov> 10/8/2008 12.01 PM >>>
Hank,

| received your voice message of this morning and have spoken to some
of the other reviewers to clarify the current review status. You

should know that it is possible for any approval of this application (as

for any minor site plan application} to be appealed to the Planning

Board under Section 14-527 (wording is attached at very end).

Any aggrieved party can appeal. While | have no idea if any party will

wish to appeal any final approval letter, a have tried to ensure that

the Neighborhood Association representatives/other neighbors who contact
me are made aware that (a) this is separate from the CZA conversations
that have been taking place and (b) this is a development proposal that

will be reviewed in accordance with the Site Plan Ordinance.

If it is appealed it would need to go to the Planning Board and the
Board would be scrutinizing all of the submission docs and looking for
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evidence that all of the Site Plan requirements and standards have been
met (in addition fo zoning}).

This is where things stand:

1. | think we are OK re the deeds and the survey but could you send me
an e-mail canfirming that the Property Owner for the subject site is
Maine Medical Center {as on the application you have stated it is MMC
Realty Corp.);

2. Zoning: | understand this is OK but am awaiting final written
comments.

3. Traffic Engineering: Please see the attached comments- please
note that the Reviewer is indicating that you don't need the striped
turning area and couid have cne more parking space- if you want to
convert that to a parking space please submit a revised site plan asap.

4. Public Services comments: These are attached; the site plan needs
to add at least 2 bicycle parking spaces (see Tech Std on this,
attached) and be revised (add notes) to address the DPS comments.

5. Landscape: The Ordinance standard is: Landscaping and buffers.
Standard: In the B-1, B-1b, B-2 and B-2b zones buildings and associated
parking areas must be screened to buffer abutting properties. A densely
planted landscape buffer and/or fencing will be required to protect
neighboring properties from the impacts associated with the development,
including lighting, parking, traffic, noise, odor, smoke, or other
incompatible uses...

This site is unusual in that it is sunken as compared with the nearby
houses; our City Arborist is the usual reviewer of landscape and
planting and he (Jeff Tarling) is preparing formal comments on this (1

i presSsig iy

Fencing: As evident in the attached photos the upper level existing
parking area has fencing along the change of level between it and the
site. At the corner where the change of level is greatest (near the
existing fence) your proposals show a very steep slope (with no fencing)
immediately adjacent to the sidewalk. | suggest that some fencing along
the top of this area (along the back of the sidewalk and integrated with
the existing fence on the adjacent site) is necessary for safety

reasons, though probably for only part of the A Street frontage. We can
discuss further; others may have a suggestion on how to best address
this high level corner of the site.

The submission does not include a note setting out the calculation that
compares the footprint of the former Eagles Building with the area of
the proposed landscaping; could you please set out the calculations in
an e-mail.

| appreciate that you would like to implement this project immediately
given the time of year and will press all involved at our side to move
as quickly as possible.



| Jean Fraser - Re: Review status re MMC Parking Area - 261 Valley Street ' ' Page 3

Thank you
Jean

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
874 8728

Below: comments of the Traffic Engineering Reviewer and then an
extract from the City's OrdiNance regarding appeals

Attached: Dept of Public Services Comments; Tech Stds for Bicycle
Parking and 2 photos re the corner of the site at highest grade near A
street

>>> "Tom Errico” <thomas.errico@tylin.com> 10/8/2009 8:55:13 AM >>>
Jean - | have reviewed the site plan prepared by Sebago Technics dated
September 8, 2009 and offer the following comments.

The pians note that the parking stall depth will be 18 feet.
This does not meet City standards, but | support a waiver from the
technical standards.

The parking lot illustrates a painted area that allows
vehicles to turn around. The City does not require such a provision and
it can be eliminated to allow for one additional parking space {the City
requires a turnaround space for parked vehicles such that they don't
have to backup onto the public street system and that is provided).

| approve the proposed new curb cut that will result in one
24-foot driveway and the closure of the curb cut nearest 'A' Street. |
would note that this driveway does not meet City access spacing
requirements as it is approximately 30 feet from the adjacent existing
driveway toward Congress Street. Based upon my review of field

uunull.lu]li":, I'Supuiva WEVEHT e O e S Enuaias:
If you have any questicns, please contact me.

Best regards,

Thomas A. Errico, P.E.

T.Y. Lin International

12 Northbrook Drive
Building A, Suite One
Falmouth, ME 04105

207.347.4354 (Direct)
207.781.4721 (Main)
207.781.4753 (Fax)
207.400.0719 (Mobile)

FROM CITY OF PORTLAND LAND USE ORDINANCE:
Sec. 14 527. Appeals.
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(2)When the planning authority has finally approved or disapproved

a site plan, any person aggrieved may appeal the decision to the
Planning Board within ten (10) days of the decision being rendered. Upon
the taking of such an appeal, the application shall be reviewed as if
referred by the planning authority, except that the Planning Board may
not decline {o accept the reference.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for the use of the
intended recipient(s) only and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and prohibited from
unauthorized disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. 1If you received this message
in error, please notify the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message and
attachments.

cC: "Alex Jaegerman” <AQJ@portlandmaine.gov>, "Penny Littell"
<PL@portiandmaine.gov>
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From: Jean Fraser

To: Dunn, Henry

Date: 10/8/2009 12:01:36 PM

Subject: Review status re MMC Parking Area - 261 Valley Street
Hank,

| received your voice message of this morning and have spoken to some of the other reviewers to clarify
the current review status. You should know that it is possible for any approval of this application (as for
any minor site plan application) to be appealed to the Planning Board under Section 14-527 (wording is
attached at very end).

Any aggrieved party can appeal. While | have no idea if any party will wish to appeal any final approval
letter, a have tried to ensure that the Neighborhood Association representatives/other neighbors who
contact me are made aware that (a) this is separate from the CZA conversations that have been taking
place and (b} this is a development proposal that will be reviewed in accordance with the Site Plan
Ordinance.

if it is appealed it would need o go to the Planning Board and the Board would be scrutinizing all of the
submission docs and looking for evidence that all of the Site Plan reguirements and standards have been
met {in addition to zoning).

This is where things stand:

1. 1think we are OK re the deeds and the survey but could you send me an e-mail confirming that the
Property Owner for the subject site is Maine Medical Center (as on the application you have stated it is
MMC Realty Corp.);

2. Zoning: | understand this is OK but am awaiting final written comments.

3. Traffic Engineering: Please see the affached comments- please note that the Reviewer is

indicating that you don't need the siriped turning area and could have ohe more parking space- if
you want to convert that to a parking space please submit a revised site plan asap.

4. Public Services comments: These are attached; the site plan needs to add at least 2 bicycle parking
spaces (see Tech Std on this, attached) and be revised (add notes) to address the DPS comments.

5. Landscape: The Ordinance standard is: Landscaping and buffers. Standard: In the B-1, B-1b, B-2 and
B-2b zones buildings and associated parking areas must be screened fo buffer abutting properties. A
densely planted landscape buffer and/or fencing will be required to protect neighboring properties from the
impacts associated with the development, including lighting, parking, traffic, noise, odor, smoke, or other
incompatible uses...

This site is unusual in that it is sunken as compared with the nearby houses; our City Arborist is the usual
reviewer of landscape and planting and he (Jeff Tarling} is preparing formal comments on this {l am
pressing him).

Fencing: As evident in the attached photos the upper level existing parking area has fencing along the
change of level between it and the site. At the corner where the change of level is greatest (near the
existing fence) your proposals show a very steep slope (with no fencing) immediately adjacent to the
sidewalk. | suggest that some fernicing along the top of this area (along the back of the sidewalk and
integrated with the existing fence on the adjacent site) is necessary for safety reasons, though probably for
only part of the A Street frontage. We can discuss further; others may have a suggestion on how to best
address this high level corner of the site.

The submission does not include a note setting out the calculation that compares the footprint of the
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former Eagles Building with the area of the proposed landscaping; could you please set out the
calculations in an e-mail.

| appreciate that you would like to implemeant this project immediately given the time of year and will press
all involved at our side to move as quickly as possible.

Thank you
~Jean

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
874 8728

Below: comments of the Traffic Engineering Reviewer and then an extract from the City's
OrdiNance regarding appeals

Attached: Dept of Public Services Comments; Tech Stds for Bicycle Parking and 2 photos re the
corner of the site at highest grade near A street

>>>"Tom Errico" <thomas.errico@tylin.com> 10/8/2009 8:55:13 AM >>>
Jean - | have reviewed the site plan prepared by Sehago Technics dated September 8, 2009 and offer the
following comments.

The plans note that the parking stall depth will be 18 feet. This does not meet City standards, but |
support a waiver from the technical standards.

The parking lot illustrates a painted area that allows vehicles to turn around. The City does not
require such a provision and it can be eliminated to allow for one additionatl parking space (the City
requires a turnaround space for parked vehicles such that they don't have to backup onto the public street
system and that is provided).

| approve the proposed new curb cut that will result in one 24-foot driveway and the closure of the
rb ‘A’ Stree t this dri i ing

requirements as It s approximately 30 feet from the adjacent existing driveway toward Congress Street.
Based upon my review of field conditions, | support a waiver from the technical standards.

If you have any questions, please contact me.
Best regards,

Thomas A. Errico, P.E.

T.Y. Lin International

12 Northbrook Drive

Building A, Suite One

Falmouth, ME 04105

207.347 4354 (Direct)

207.781.4721 (Main)

207.781.4753 (Fax)
207.400.0719 (Mobile)

FROM CITY OF PORTLAND LAND USE ORDINANCE:
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Sec. 14 527. Appeals.

(a) When the planning authority has finally approved or disapproved a site plan, any person aggrieved
may appeal the decision o the Planning Board within ten (10) days of the decision being rendered. Upon
the taking of such an appeal, the application shall be reviewed as if referred by the planning authority,
except that the Planning Board may not decline to accept the reference.

CC: Barhydt, Barbara
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From: "Dan Goyette" <DGoyette@woodardcurran.com>
To: "Jean Fraser’ <JF@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 10/8/2009 2:00:24 PM

Subject: MMC Parking Lot (261-269) Valley Street

Jean,

| have no comments for this project at this time.

Dan Goyette, P.E.
Project Engineer

(207) 774-2112 (office)
(207) 774-6635 (fax)

dgoyette@woodardcurran.com
Woodard & Curran

www . woodardcurran.com
Commitment & Integrity Drive Results
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From: Jeff Tarling

To: Jean Fraser

Date: 10/8/2009 5:40:18 PM

Subject: Re: Fwd: Review status re MMC Parking Area - 261 Valley Street
Hi Jean -

| have reviewed the proposed parking area at 261 Valley Street at the corner of A Street and offer the
following comments:

The site elevations and former use / existing conditions make the landscape treatment or screening of this
site more difficult then the regular 'plan view' shows.

The goal of the landscape plan would be to blend the proposed use into the nearby residential and mixed
use neighborhood. Nearby, older existing parking lots have not met or would not meet the current or
desired goals. Solving the slope or grade changes may require a fence or wall treatment with & mix of
additional landscape treatment. Treatment of the grade changes between the Gilman Street elevation on
A Street to Valley Street should consider pedestrian movement or restrict the potential to cut through the
site from Gilman Street at A Street sidewalk fowards Congress Street at Valley Street.

Recommendations -

a) Street trees - increase the spacing of street trees from 45' oc to 30" (+/-)

b) Landscape treatment internal - between the proposed parking lot and the slope to Gilman Street, plant
five evergreen trees, spruce or pine similar to the treatment of the MMC HV plant slope nearby on Gilman
Street. This would make the street view towards Maine Medical Center appear consistent in the future.
The second part would be to improve the Valley street view along the sidewalk. This might be
accomplished by adding some lower shrub plantings or fencing between the parking ot and the sidewalk.
Knowing the safety /security issues this landscape treatment should not be too dense to make the parking
lot unsafe - so a halance should be made between improving the site and making it a hiding place.

As with all parklng lot recommendatlons internal curbin should he bltumlnous 'Cape Cod' style mmumum

16 protect tne pianis:

CC: David Margolis-Pineo
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Zoning Administrator Marge Schmuckal
16/08/09

I have reviewed the proposal for a reuse of the old Eagles lot to an accessory parking lotto a
medical building on Gilman Street. This lot was used as a laydown lot during the construction of
the latest additions to the main building of Maine Medical Center. It is covered under the C-41
contract zone. The previous underlying zone was B-2. Legal has determined that currently the
old Eagles lot and the medical building on Gilman Street are under the same ownership.

The B-2 Zone allows accessory uses such as parking under section 14-404. This parking lot is
accessory to the medical building on Gilman Street. This parking lot is located in the rear of the
Gilman Street building and would not violate the front yard parking provision of 14-186(d)1.

According to the Assessor’s record the Eagles’s lot was 9,517 sq. ft. The current plan does not
delineate where the property line is on the “site” plan. The actual property line should be
delineated on the plans. The B-2 Zone allows a maximum impervious surface of 80%. I figured
the area of what was is being proposed as impervious and compared that to the Assessor’s
information. [t resulted in approximately 48% impervious area which is well under the
maximum of 80%. The applicant shall confirm the actual impervious calculations.

There are no curbing details to show how the cars will stay on the pavement provided.

It is noted that this parking lot is considered an accessory use. The B-2 Zone does not permit
separate, stand alone, surface parking lots as a permitted use. Therefore this lot shall not be
divided off from the principal medical building lot as a separate lot. These lots have merged
based upon the proposed use.
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From: "Tom Errico" <thomas.errico@tylin.com>
To: "Jean Fraser' <JF@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: 10/8/2009 8:56:36 AM

Subject: MMC Parking Area - 261 Valley Street

Jean - | have reviewed the site plan prepared by Sebago Technics dated September 8, 2009 and offer the
following comments.

The plans note that the parking stall depth will be 18 feet. This does not meet City standards, but |
support a waiver from the technical standards.

The parking lot illustrates a painted area that allows vehicles to turn around. The City does not
require such a provision and it can be eliminated to allow for one additional parking space (the City
requires a turnaround space for parked vehicles such that they don't have to backup onto the public street
system and that is provided).

| approve the proposed new curb cut that will result in one 24-foot driveway and the closure of the
curb cut nearest ‘A’ Street. | would note that this driveway does not meet City access spacing
requirements as it is approximately 30 feet from the adjacent existing driveway toward Congress Street.
Based upon my review of field conditions, | support a waiver from the technical standards.

if you have any questions, please contact me.

Best regards,

Thomas A. Errico, P.E.
T.Y. Lin International

12 Northbrook Drive
Building A, Suite One
Falmouth, ME 04105

207.347.4354 (Direct)
207.781.4721 (Main)
207.781.4753 (Fax)
207.400.0719 (Mobile)

cC: "Katherine Earley" <KAS@portlandmaine.gov>, "David Margolis-Pineo"
<DMP@porttandmaine.gov>
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From: "Dan Goyette" <DGoyette@woodardcurran.com=>
To: "Jean Fraser" <JF @portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 10/8/2009 2:00:24 PM

Subject: MMC Parking Lot (261-269) Valley Street

Jean,

I have no comments for this project at this time.

Dan Goyette, P.E.
Project Engineer

(207) 774-2112 (office)
{207) 774-6635 (fax)

dgoyette@woodardcurran.com
Woodard & Curran

www.woodardcurran.com
Commitment & Integrity Drive Results




From: Danielle West -Chuhta

To: Fraser, Jean

Date: 10/8/2009 9:48:07 AM

Subject: Re: Fwd: Eagles lot and 48-52 Gilman deeds showing MMC ownership
Jean:

I have reviewed the deeds mentiocned on the plat, the deeds provided by the
applicant and the assessors records. The assessors records are not current.
They identify the ownership in MMC Realty Corp. based on deeds from 1989 and
198%0. The deeds provided by the applicant (from 1997) show that all of the
lets are in MMC ownership. The other deeds mentioned on the plat do not
affect this ownership.

Thanks,
Danielle

>>> Jean Fraser 10/8/2009 9:31:34 AM >>>
another

>>> Penny Littell 10/7/2009 5:02:10 PM >>>

>>> "Henry Dunn" <DUNNH@mmc.org> 9/11/2009 8:04:09 AM >>>

I stand corrected they are common ownership but that common ownership was
transferred to MMC from MMC Realty Corp..

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, is for
the use of the intended recipient(s) only and may contain informaticn that is
privileged, confidential, and prchibited from unauthorized disclosure under
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, any

dissemination, distribution, cor copylng of this message 1is StIlCtly
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by reply email and destroy all copiles of the orlglnal message and attachments.
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September 30, 2009

To:  Barbara Barhydt
Jean Fraser

From: David Margolis-Pineo and
Public Services Staff

Re:  MMC Parking Area
261-269 Valley Street

1. Bicycle parking should be added.

2. The applicant is requested to rebuild both sides of the proposed driveway cut
to include granite tipdowns on both sides of the cut.

3. The applicant is asked to try to match any new additional bricks to the bricks

that currently exist. Reuse existing unbroken bricks when possible. The City
may be a source to help match bricks.

4. The applicant 1s proposing a 3:1 grass slope to meet the parking area. Care
shall be taken to protect erosion during and after construction. A mat material
may be appropriate for erosion stabilization.

mde
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From: Jean Fraser

To: Dunn, Henry

Date: 9/30/2009 4:56:36 PM

Subject: MMC parking are 26-269 Valley Strest
Hank,

Further to my voice message; there are some somewhat basic issues that need to be clarified:

1. Who owns this site- the submitted deed says Maine Medical Center: however, our tax records show
MMC Realty Corp (& the survey refers to a deed that is not submitted);

2. My understanidng is that there are 2 buildings in this block and this proposed parking is "accessory" the
uses in these buildings. Our tax records indicate that one of them is owned by Maine Medical Center
{corner of Valley and Congress) and one of them is cwned by MMC Realty Corp (Gilman). The deeds for
these properties have not been submitted.

3. Therefore we do not have evidence that this site is clearly assessory to at least one of those buildings;
nor does the site plan clarify how people parking in the proposed spaces get to the building to which it is
accessory.

| am awaiting detailed review comments and will be preparing a more comprehensive review letter, but if
you could send deeds/info to clarify re above that would help move things along.

Thank you
Jean

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
874 8728




required in its Congress Street/Forest Street parking garage. In addition, MMC shall require all
of its vendors, contractors and subcontractors to utilize a parking garage or other approved
parking area/facility for vehicles and truck parking during construction.

13.  MMC agrees to divest itself of ownership of the following existing structures
owned by MMC according to the following schedule:

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the Charles Street Addition:

15 Crescent Street (Map 53, Block F, Lot 6)
25 Crescent Street (Map 53, Block E, Lot 5)
25 Ellsworth Street (Map 53, Block H, Lot 2)
32 Ellsworth Street (Map 54, Block C, Lot 5)
20 Hill Street (Map 54, Block C, Lot 1)

No later than January 1, 2010 or the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for any
of the future expansions described in Section 6(b) above, whichever is earlier:

19 Brambhall Street (Map 63, Block A, Lot 4)
23 Bramhall Street (Map 63, Biock A, Lot 3)
25 Brambhall Street (Map 63, Block A, Lot 2)
31 Brambhall Street (Map 63, Block A, Lot 1)

The deadline for divestiture of any of such property may be extended by the Planning Authority
if MMC demonstrates that reasonable good faith efforts to market the property instituted at least
6 months prior to the deadline have failed to produce a bona fide offer at or above fair market

value and on commercially reasonable terms e

e et et 508 557

“,

Street (formerly the Eagles Club”) within 12 months after the effective date of this Agreement
5 and that the site of the removed building will be loamed and seeded unless and until otherwise
. developed pursuant to an approved site plan

15 MMC shall prov1de landseapmg of the area surrounding its Vaughn Street
parking lot as shown on the landscaping plan attached hereto as Exhibit G and shall construct,
maintain and continue to own the “pocket park™ located at Ellsworth and Charles Streets as
shown on the Site Plan (Exhibit B). The improvements to the Vaughn Street parking lot shall be
completed within 12 months of the effective date of this Agreement.

16. MMC agrees to allow public pedestrian access between its campus and Congress
Street through a new enclosed stairway to be constructed adjacent to the New Parking Garage, as

depicted on Exhibit B.

17..  MMC shall contribute $800,000 to the CITY to use for public improvements in
the general vicinity of Maine Medical Center.

12
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substantially in accordance with the site plan shown on Exhibit B (the “Site Plan™), which Site
Plan includes but is not limited to street layouts, landscaping, and building elevation drawings
for initial construction, subject to the approval of the Site Plan by the City’s Planning Board in
compliance with the requirements of Chapter 14, Article V. The architectural treatment of the
fagade of the New Parking Garage may be revised during site plan review and shall meet the site
plan standards of 14-526(16). Minor revisions to the Site Plan in the nature of field adjustments
may be approved by the Planning Authority, without the need for amendment of this Agreement

or further approval by the City Council.

3. No building permits shall be issued unless and until MMC receives conditional
use approval pursuant to section 14-474 (Expansion of Institutional Use) and section 14-483
(Housing Replacement), site plan approval pursuant to section 14-483(e) of the City Code,
approval under the Site Location of Development Act and an MDOT traffic movement permit, if
required. No occupancy of the newly constructed buildings shall be permitted unless and until
all site plan conditions of approval have been satisfied and the City Council has taken final
action on the street discontinuances and street acceptances required for the realignment of certain

streets, as shown on the Site Plan (Exhibit B).
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